08-1970-CD
Deutsche Bank vs Michael Carter al




OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY <®
2
Prothonotary \(: }
To:  Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter ¢ // L
Georgina A. Carter <

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee under Pooling and Servicing CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007
EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series | No.: 2008-1970-CD

2007-1,
Plaintiff,
FILED
. : JiE! A0,
Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter, DEC 15 2008
William A. Shaw

and Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Georgina A. Carter,
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Defendants.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO RULE 236

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby notified that a
Judgment has been entered against you in the above proceeding as indicated below.

Prothonotary (\)‘;U‘ ,‘%_/

N
12-15-a00¥%
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL:

MARY L. HARBERT-BELL, ESQ. #80763
MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
856-482-1400

Notice Pursuant To Fair Debt Collection Practices Act
This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

BY: Mary L. Harbert-Beli, Esquire

ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400 ~Attorney for Plaintiff

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as ; COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee under Pooling and Servicing ! CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007 !
EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1 |
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series :
2007-1 i No.: 2008-1970-CD
4837 Watt Avenue, Suite 100 f
No. Highlands, CA 95660, !
Plaintiff, :

Vs. ()_H-‘l
Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter I L E D{‘H Bi.00 3 )
170 Anderson Avenue . iccd Not
Curwensville, PA 16833, Qa aO un d Q\C'B
and DEC 15 2 4
Georgina A. Carter . ICC“LS M -‘émﬂk/f—
170 Anderson Avenue William A. Sh Ju My
Curwensville, PA 16833, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT, IN REM, FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter Judgment, in rem, in favor of Plaintiff and against Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal
D. Carter and Georgina A. Carter, Defendants, for failure to file an Answer on Plaintiff’s
Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for Foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged
premises, and assess Plaintiff’s damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $79,288.47
Interest 10/15/08 through 12/12/08 1,862.63
Late Charges 39.16
Additional Corporate Advance 794.00
TOTAL $81,984.26

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendants are as shown above
and (2) that notice has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1. copy attached.

/)MJZL
Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED (\) " %/
DATE: Do grmloer |5, 0008 ’-‘(L un,

PROTHONOTARY




MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff , Our file number: 55.09380
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as ; COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee under Pooling and Servicing CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007
EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2007-1,

No.: 2008-1970-CD

Plaintiff,
Vs.
Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter
and

Georgina A. Carter,

Defendants.

TO:  Michael D. Carter a/k/a Georgina A. Carter
Micheal D. Carter 170 Anderson Avenue,
170 Anderson Avenue, Curwensville, PA 16833
Curwensville, PA 16833

DATE OF NOTICE: December 2, 2008

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS
SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO
HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed to enter a written appearance personally or by
attorney and file in writing with the court your defenses or objections to claims set forth against
you. Unless you act within ten (10) days from the date of this notice, a judgment may be entered
against you without a hearing and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this paper to your lawyer at once. If you do not have a lawyer, go to or telephone the

{00020971}
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office set forth below. This office can provide you with information about hiring a lawyer. If
you cannot afford to hire a lawyer, this office may be able to provide you with information about
agencies that may offer legal services to eligible persons at a reduced fee or no fee.

LAWYERS REFERRAL AND INFORMATION SERVICES
CLEARFIED COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 E. MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, NJ 16830
800-692-7375

MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

o

By: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
ID No. 80763
Attorney for Plaintiff

£00020971}
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400 Attorney for Plaintiff
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee under Pooling and Servicing CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007
EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2007-1, :

No.: 2008-1970-CD

Plaintiff,

Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter,

and

Georgina A. Carter,

Vs. :

Defendants.

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire, hereby verifies that she is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, she has knowledge of the following
facts, to wit:

1. that the defendants are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or its
Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldier’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of
Congress of 1940, as amended,

2. defendant, Michael D. Carter a‘k/a Micheal D. Carter, is over 18 years of age and
resides at 170 Anderson Avenue, Curwensville, PA 16833,

3. defendant, Georgina A. Carter, is over 18 years of age and resides at 170 Anderson
Avenue, Curwensville, PA 16833.

/r\/[,(__.,

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , os
PENNSYLVANIA @/\
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT \(\ '

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company <« \?:// i
Plaintiff{(s) =
No.: 2008-01970-CD

Real Debt: $81,984.26

Atty’s Comm: §
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From: $
Michael D. Carter Entry: $20.00
Georgina A. Carter
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: December 15, 2008

Expires: December 15, 2013

(.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Certified from the record this December 15, 2008

****************************************************************************;k*

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

el

P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as
Trustee under Pooling and Servicing
Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007
EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2007-1,

Plaintiff,
Vs.

Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No.: 2008-1970-CD

FILED¥

JAN 22 93

l1lsof_
William A, Shaﬁv
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
L e ‘o

o

and Nsvy
W/W LN
Georgina A. Carter, A -
o
Defendants. N
To the Prothonotary:

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:

AMOUNT DUE $81,984.26
INTEREST
From 12/13/2008 to Date of Sale at  $

$13.48 per diem
Attorney's Fees
(Costs to be added)
TOTAL DUE

{00313865}

Prothonotary costs i35_

$
)
Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




.

%]
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All that certain parcel of land and improvements therein situate in the Borough of
Curwensville, County of Clearfield, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and
designated as Parcel No. 6.1-H10-279-00005 and more fully described in a Deed
dated June 2, 2005 and recorded June 14, 2005 in Clearfield County in Deed
Instrument Number 200508878, granted and conveyed unto Michael D. Carter
and Georgina A. Carter, husband and wife.

Being known as 170 Anderson Avenue, Curwensville, PA 16833
Tax Parcel Number: 6.1-H10-279-00005

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D.
Carter and Georgina A. Carter, at the suit of Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee
under Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007 EquiFirst Loan Securitization
Trust 2007-1 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-1, Judgment No. 2008-1970-CD.

{00313865}



o WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as
Trustee under Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as
of Junel, 2007 EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust
2007-1 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2007-1
Vs. NO.: 2008-01970-CD

Michael D. Carter, a’k/a Micheal D. Carter and
Georgina A. Carter,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property:

(1) See Attached

(2)
AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL: $81,984.26 PROTH. COSTS PAID: $135.00
INTEREST FROM: $12/13/2008 to date of sale at SHERIFF: §
$13.48 per diem
ATTY’S COMM: § OTHER COSTS: §

DATE: 1/22/2009

N>

William A. Shaw =~
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of A.D. Requesting Party: Mary L. Harbert-Bell
At AM./PM. 220 Lake Drive East, Ste. 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
856-482-1400

Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as
Trustee under Pooling and Servicing
Agreement dated as of June 1,2007
EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2007-1,
Plaintiff,

Vs.
Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter
and
Georgina A. Carter,
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Defendants.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF DELAWARE COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No.: 2008-1970-CD

To the Prothonotary:

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:

AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST

$81,984.26

From 12/13/2008 to Date of $

Sale at $13.48 per diem
(Costs to be added)
TOTAL DUE

{00313865}

$

s
)

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Prothonotary costs \3s.

S



All that certain parcel of land and improvements therein situate in the Borough of
Curwensville, County of Clearfield, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and
designated as Parcel No. 6.1-H10-279-00005 and more fully described in a Deed
dated June 2, 2005 and recorded June 14, 2005 in Clearfield County in Deed
Instrument Number 200508878, granted and conveyed unto Michael D. Carter
and Georgina A. Carter, husband and wife.

Being known as 170 Anderson Avenue, Curwensville, PA 16833
Tax Parcel Number: 6.1-H10-279-00005

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D.
Carter and Georgina A. Carter, at the suit of Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee
under Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007 EquiFirst Loan Securitization
Trust 2007-1 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-1, Judgment No. 2008-1970-CD.

{00313865}



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400 Attorney for Plaintiff

File: 55.09380
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee under Pooling and Servicing CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007
EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1 |
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2007-1 i
4837 Watt Avenue, Suite 100
No. Highlands, CA 95660,

No.. ¥00%- 1970- CD

i CIVIL ACTION
i MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff,

Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter
170 Anderson Avenue

Curwensville, PA 16833, FIL ED od $95.00 A—Hy
and ™ 13,06 m g&%ﬁt\’
Georgina A. Carter OCT 15 2

170 Anderson Avenue William A. S

Curwensville, PA 16833, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Vs. :

Defendants.




NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or
by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Lawyers Referral and Information Services Daniel J. Nelson, Court Admin

Clearfied County Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield County Courthouse 230 E. Market Street

230 E. Market Street Clearfield, PA 16830
Clearfield, NJ 16830 814-765-2641 ex 5982

800-692-7375
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nuxxuunnnnuuxxxuunuanxwxnunnnunx:x-uuxn-uuxnnuuxnnanxnxnanuanuuunnn»nunnunxnuuuwnaaxnuunxuunnnxth

1. This communication is from a debt collector. This is an attempt to collect a
debt and any information obtained wiil be used for that purpose.

o2, Unless you dispute the validity of this debt, or any portion thereof, within
30 days after receipt of this notice, the debt will be assumed to be valid by our
offices.

3. If you notify our offices in writing within 30 days of receipt of this notice
that the debt, or any portion thereof, is disputed, our offices will provide you with
verification of the debt or copy of the Judgment against you, and a copy of such
verification or judgment will be mailed to you by our offices.



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

BY:Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400 Attorney for Plaintiff

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Trustee under Pooling and Servicing CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007
EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2007-1 No.:
4837 Watt Avenue, Suite 100
No. Highlands, CA 95660, CIVIL ACTION
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff,
Vs.
Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter
170 Anderson Avenue
Curwensville, PA 16833,
and
Georgina A. Carter

170 Anderson Avenue
Curwensville, PA 16833,
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Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1. Plaintiff, Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee under Pooling and
Servicing Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007 EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-1 (the “Plaintiff™), is a corporation registered
to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an office and place of

business at 4837 Watt Avenue, Suite 100, No. Highlands, CA 95660.



2. Defendants, Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter and Georgina A. Carter,
(collectively, the “Defendants™), are adult individuals and are the real owners of the premises
hereinafter described.

3. Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter, Defendant, resides at 170 Anderson
Avenue, Curwensville, PA 16833. Georgina A. Carter, Defendant, resides at 170 Anderson
Avenue, Curwensville, PA 16833.

4. On December 29, 2006, in consideration of a loan in the principal amount of
$72,000.00, the Defendants executed and delivered to EquiFirst Corporation a note (the “Note™)
with interest thereon at 9.990 percent per annum, payable as to the principal and interest in equal
monthly installments of $631.32 commencing March 1, 2007.

5. To secure the obligations under the Note, the Defendants executed and delivered to
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Incorporated as nominee for EquiFirst Corporation a
mortgage (the “Mortgage”) dated December 29, 2006, recorded on January 16, 2007 in the
Department of Records in and for the County of Clearfield under Mortgage Instrument Number
200700714. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1019 (g) the mortgage is incorporated herein by reference.
Plaintiff is proper party plaintiff by way of an assignment to be recorded.

6. The Mortgage secures the following real property (the “Mortgaged Premises”): 170
Anderson Avenue, Curwensville, PA 16833. A legai description of the Mortgaged Premises is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof. |

7. The Defendants are in default of their obligations pursuant to the Note and Mortgage
because payments of principal and interest due May 1, 2008, and monthly thereafter are due and

have not been paid, whereby the whole balance of principal and all interest due thereon have



become due and payable forthwith together with late charges, escrow deficit (if any) and costs of
collection including title search fees and reasonable attorney’s fees.
8. The following amounts are due on the Mortgage and Note:
Balance of Principal ........ccocveveeveeerevnnennns $71,522.12

Accrued but Unpaid Interest from
4/1/08 to 10/14/08

@ 9.990% per annum

($19.58 per diem) ....cccoeevereveeeeeeeeeieeinee $3,857.26
Accrued Late Charges .......ccccoeeeeveriecvcnnennnn. $126.28
Corporate Advance ............cceeeeveeeererirerneeinenn. $146.96
Escrow Advance ..........cccoeoeevveeeviecnneeenennne. $2,035.85
Title Search Fees ......ccoooeevnevviriciiiene $350.00
Reasonable Attorney’s Fees ..........cccuevennnne. $1,250.00
TOTAL as of 10/14/2008 ..............cocu........ $79,288.47

Plus, the following amounts accrued after October 14, 2008:
Interest at the Rate of 9.990 per cent per annum ($19.58 per diem);
Late Charges of $31.57 per month.

9. Plaintiff has complied fully with Act No. 91 (35 P.S."1680.401(c) of the 1983 Session
of the General Assembly (“Act 91”) of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by mailing to the
Defendants at 170 Anderson Avenue, Curwensville, PA 16833 as well as to address of
residences as listed in paragraph 3 of this document on July 7, 2008, the notice pursuant to §
403-C of Act 91, and the applicable time periods therein have expired.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands an in rem judgment against the Defendants for
foreclosure and sale of the Mortgaged Premises in the amount due as set forth in paragraph 8,
namely, $79;288.47, plus the following amounts accruing after October 14, 2008, to the date of

judgment: (a) interest of $19.58 per day, (b) late charges of $31.57 per month, (c) plus interest at



the legal rate allowed on judgments after the date of judgment, (d) additional attorney's fees (if
any) hereafter incurred, (e) and costs of suit.

MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

70 )~

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I, Mary L. Harbert-Bell, hereby certify that I am an Attorney for Plaintiff and am authorized to
make this verification on Plaintiff’s behalf. I verify that the facts and statements set forth in the
forgoing Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. ' 4904,
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

o )~

Name: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Title: Attorney




\ EXH u BHT A United General Title Insurance Company

SCHEDULE C
File Number: COM06-00542 Policy Number: 63836563

All that certain parcel of land and improvements therein situate in the Borough of Curwensville, County of
Clearfield, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and designated as Parcel No. 6.1-H10-279-00005 and more
fully described in a Deed dated June 2, 2005 and recorded June 14, 2005 in Clearfield County in Deed
Instrur?ent Number 200508878, granted and conveyed unto Michael D. Carter and Georgina A. Carter, husband
and wife.

ALTA Loan/Construction Loan Policy
Schedule C (COM06-00542.PFD/COM06-00542/42)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1970-CD
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE UNDER POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT
DATED AS OF JUNE 1, 2007-1 MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-1
Vs SERVICE # 2 OF 2
MICHAEL D. CARTER A/K/A MICHAEL D. CARTER AND GEORGINA A. CARTER
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: 11/13/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104791 4
DEFENDANT: GEORGINA A. CARTER Fl E D
ADDRESS: 170 ANDERSON AVENUE %)J :
CURWENSVILLE, PA_1683§ DE
ALTERNATE ADDRESS
William A. Sha'
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/PIC Prothonotary/Clerk of Sedrts
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS; VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS
SHERIFF'S RETURN
Now, __) [-4 -0 % ar q '38@M SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON GEORGINA A. CARTER, DEFENDANT
BY HANDING TO <A1 0 k/n/a})T A, L.

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE OgGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM /@'HE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

aooress serven _/ 7O A.A)J€ﬂ¢§0/0 At;tf
Cuncoens v/lle +b. 16833

7

NOW AT AM / PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR GEORGINA A. CARTER

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO GEORGINA A. CARTER

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers: KINS, SHERIFF_
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS A

BY:

DAY OF 2008 Deputy Signature

James F.

Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1970-CD
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE UNDER POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT
DATED AS OF JUNE 1, 2007-1 MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-1
Vs SERVICE # 1 OF 2
MICHAEL D. CARTER A/K/A MICHAEL D. CARTER AND GEORGINA A. CARTER
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: 11/13/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104791
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL D. CARTER A/K/A MICHAEL D. CARTER
ADDRESS: 170 ANDERSON AVENUE 03

CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 DE 87
ALTERNATE ADDRESS

William A. Sha

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/PIC Prothonotary/Clerk of
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, / /- ‘7/ - OX AT 7a'§f @M SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON MICHAEL D. CARTER A/K/A MICHAEL D. CARTER, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO 5/1/2/1 %/ﬁ,/?f— A AR

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORICgINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIMHE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED / g, /4/\)016/4,(0/0 %@ :
Cpuppenssy e L33

NOW AT AM / PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR MICHAEL D. CARTER A/K/A MICHAEL D. CARTER

AT (ADDRESS)

NOwW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO MICHAEL D. CARTER A/K/A MICHAEL D. CARTER

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE ~

So Answers;
" SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY:

DAY OF 2008 Deputy S|gnature

[ Jpmes L. e

Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104791
NO: 08-1970-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTZE UNDER POOLING AND
SERVICING AGREEMENT DATED AS OF JUNE 1, 2007-1 MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2007-1

VS.

DEFENDANT: MICHAEL D. CARTER A/K/A MICHAEL D. CARTER AND GEORGINA A. CARTER

SHERIFF RETURN
. ______________________________________________ - ]

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE MILSTEAD 51731 ' 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS MILSTEAD 51731 31.02

"FILED

93.30¢m
FEB 04 2008

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Colrts

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

e > JZWZ‘——

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff
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A A
f. ,/ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 20911
NO: 08-1970-CD
PLAINTIFF: DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE UNDER POOLING AND SERVICING
AGREEMENT DATED AS OF JUNE 1, 2007 EQUIFIRST LOAN SECURITIZATION TRUST 2007-1 MORTGAGE
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-1
VS.

DEFENDANT: MICHAEL D. CARTER A/K/A MICHAEL D. CARTER AND GEORGINA A. CARTER

Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 1/22/2009

LEVY TAKEN 3/26/2009 @ 2:00 PM F%EBE D
N0 0

POSTED 3/26/2008 @ 2:00 PM d 1 7
SALE HELD 4 William A. Sha
Prothonotarv/Clerk of

SOLD TO
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 11/17/2009

DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD

DETAILS

3/26/2009 @ 2:.00PM SERVED MICHAEL D. CARTER A/K/A MICHEAL D. CARTER

SERVED MICHAEL D.CARTER A/K/A MICHEAL D. CARTER, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 170 ANDERSONE AVENUE, CURWENSVILLE,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO GEROGINA CARTER, WIFE/CO-DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

3/26/2009 @ 2:.00PM SERVED GEROGINA A. CARTER

SERVED GEORGINA A. CARTER, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 170 ANDERSON AVENUE, CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO GEORGINA CARTER

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, JUNE 4, 2009 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SET FOR JUNE 5,
2009 TO AUGUST 7, 2009.

@ SERVED

NOW, AUGUST 7, 2009 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FORM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
AUGUST 7, 2009.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20911
NO: 08-1970-CD

PLAINTIFF: DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE UNDER POOLING AND SERVICING
AGREEMENT DATED AS OF JUNE 1, 2007 EQUIFIRST LOAN SECURITIZATION TRUST 2007-1 MORTGAGE
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-1

Vs,
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL D. CARTER A/K/A MICHAEL D. CARTER AND GEORGINA A. CARTER

Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN

SHERIFF HAWKINS $224.92

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

é) / '
e Gl &30

A. Hawkins
Sheriff



. / ‘ WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
W COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION -~ LAW

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as

Trustee under Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as
of Junel, 2007 EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust
2007-1 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series

2007-1
Vs. NO.: 2008-01970-CD

Michael D. Carter, a’k/a Micheal D. Carter and
Georgina A. Carter,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property:

(1) See Attached

oy

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL: $81,984.26 PROTH. COSTS PAID: $135.00
INTEREST FROM: $12/13/2008 to date of sale at SHERIFF: $

$13.48 per diem
ATTY’S COMM: § OTHER COSTS: §

DATE: 1/22/2009
@M/ P

William A. Shaw -

Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division -
Received this writ this Q&x day B
of"“ AD. O Requesting Party: Mary L. Harbert-Bell: o

.0 AM/EMD 220 Lake Drive East, Ste. 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

ESEQ&% ( S knzkﬁgﬁg L 8§56-482-1400
Sherifl Sy Cupcaucn & fon- &MM
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WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
-~ 7 PR.CP.3180-3183 -

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF DELAWARE COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as
Trustee under Pooling and Servicing
Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007
EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2007-1,

No.: 2008-1970-CD

Plaintiff,
Vs.
Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter
and
Georgina A. Carter,

Defendants.

To the Prothonotary:

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:

AMOUNT DUE $81,984.26
INTEREST
From 12/13/2008 to Datejot ~ $
SAlE at $13.48 per diem
(Costs to be added) $

TOTAL DUE $
ol

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Prothonotary costs i35

{00313865}



“All that certainparcel of land and improvements therein situate in the Borough of

Curwensville, County of Clearfield, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and
designated as Parcel No. 6.1-H10-279-00005 and more fully described in a Deed
dated June 2, 2005 and recorded June 14, 2005 in Clearfield County in Deed
Instrument Number 200508878, granted and conveyed unto Michael D. Carter
and Georgina A. Carter, husband and wife.

Being known as 170 Anderson Avenue, Curwensville, PA 16833
Tax Parcel Number: 6.1-H10-279-00005

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of Michael D. Carter a’k/a Micheal D.
Carter and Georgina A. Carter, at the suit of Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee
under Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007 EquiFirst Loan Securitization
Trust 2007-1 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-1, Judgment No. 2008-1970-CD.

{00313865}



. . REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME MICHAEL D. CARTER A/K/A MICHEAL D. CARTER NO. 08-1970-CD

NOW, November 17, 2008, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time
and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the
date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on August 07, 2009, | exposed the within described real estate of
Michael D. Carter A/K/A Michael D. Carter And Georgina A. Carter to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the
same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
S ERVICE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 81.984.26
15.00 INTEREST @ 13.4800 3.194.76
MILEAGE 6.60 FROM 12/13/2008 TO 08/07/2009
LEVY 15.00 ATTORNEY FEES
MILEAGE 6.60 PROTH SATISFACTION
POSTING 15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ﬁg&”ﬁﬂgi'o'“ 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
LANDBILS 12-;3 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION 22 00 REFUND OF ADVANCE
: REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $85,219.02
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES _ 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 321.25
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR 0.00
CONTINUED SALES 40.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
LIEN SEARCH 200.00
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $224.92 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
. DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 224.92
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 216.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 135.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH 80.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $1,177.17

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



Fax from : 856 482 9198 86-84-89 15:19 Pg:

MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

WOODLAND FALLS CORPORATE PARK
220 LAKE DRIVE EAST, SUITE 301
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400
fax: (856) 482-9190

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:

Cindy Greg Wilkins
COMPANY: DATT:
Clearfield County Sheriff's Office June 4, 2009
FAX NUMSTR: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVEK:
814-765-5015 1 _
PHONF. NUMBER: SENDER'S REFERENCE NUMBER:
55.09380
RE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:
Michzel D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. 2008-1970-CD
Carter
Georgina A. Carter

A follow-up copy O will O not be sent by mail.

Comments

Please accept this fax as authorization to postpone the sale set for 6/5/09. The defendant is still
in bankruptcy. Please reschedule the sale for 8/7/09

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Gregory Wilkins

IF THERE IS A PROBLEM WITH THIS TRANSMISSION
PLEASE CALL (856) 482-1400

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS ATTORNEY PRIVILEGED AND
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INTENDED RECIPIENT(S)
NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMWNATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS
COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION TN
ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE
ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE VIA UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

{00351076}



Fax from : 856 482 9198 88-87-09 81:58 Pg:

MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

WOODLAND FALLS CORPORATE PARK
220 LAKE DRIVE EAST, SUITE 30!
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400
fux: (856) 482-9190

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:
Cindy Greg Wilking

COMPANY: DATE:
Clearfield County Sheriff's Office August 7, 2009

FAX NUMBER' TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
814-765-5915 1

PHONE NUMBER: SENDER'S REFERENCT. NUMBER:

55.09380

RE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:
Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. 2008-1970-CD
Carter
Georgina A. Carter

A follow-up copy O will O not be sent by mail.

Comments

Please accept this fax as authorization to stay the sale set for 8/7/09, The defendant is still in
bankruptcy.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.
8,

Gregory Wilkins

IF THERE IS A PROBLEM WITH THIS TRANSMISSION
PLEASE CALL (856) 482-1400

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS ATTORNEY PRIVILEGED AND
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INTENDED RECIPIENT(S)
NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER 1T TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS
COMMUNICATION 1S STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN
ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE
ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE VIA UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

{00367363)



WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

BY: James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire Attorney for Plaintiff(s)

I.D. No.42524

436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400 F ILED3 Ay
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 )10 ar mbrodt™
Phone: 412.434.7955 8

Fax: 412.434.7959 | NOV

File # 07049293 A\
William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts

DISCOVER BANK
CLEARFIELD County
Court of Common Pleas
VS.

SHAUNA R OLSON
NO. 2008-2269 CD
and

CNB
AND FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK

Garnishee(s)

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE ATTACHMENT EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly marked the above matter settled, discontinued, and ended as to
Garnishee(s), CNB
AND FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, only.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A.

James/Cl Warmbrodt, Esquire
Attorpey for Plaintiff

Sworn to and subscribed
Before me the@/ Day of November, 2009

L0 I E AR O™
Jl\nwt’ﬂv .f ' 2%

Netanal Scal
Wayne A. Jones, Notary Public
City of Piitsburgh, Allephany County
3y Commission Expires Jun2 28, 2010
NinAber, Pannsyivania Associgtion of Notaries




MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC ED NE')C
BY: Patrick J. Wesner, Esquire F”/ﬂ T3

ID No. 203145 g@

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301 4 MRIZ20C
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 wiliam A Shew LY
(856) 482-1400 argmonciayiCleskof Cous
Attorney for Plaintiff Our File No. 55.09380

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee under Pooling and Servicing i CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007

EquiFirst Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series

2007-1, No.: 2008-1970-CD

Plaintiff, Withdrawal and Entry of Appearance

Michael D. Carter a/k/a Micheal D. Carter
and
Georgina A. Carter,

Vs. :

Defendants

WITHDRAWAL/ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly withdraw the appearance of Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire as counsel for the
Plaintiff, and enter my appearance on behalf of the Plaintiff, Deutsche Bank National Trust
Company as Trustee under Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of June 1, 2007 EquiFirst
Loan Securitization Trust 2007-1 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-1, in the
above captioned matter.

MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

MARY L. ‘HARBEIiT-BELL, ESQ PATRICK J. WESNER) ESQ
Withdrawing Attorney Attorney ID No. 20
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77 08-1971-CD
_\\‘ Nastashya Magill vs PA State Police




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

L) ORIGINAL

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE:
NASTASHYA L. WEHLER - MAGILL

\A

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

Docket No. ﬁg/ 1971 ’Cb

Type of Pleading: PETITION TO
REINSTATE RIGHT TO POSSESS
FIREARMS WITH RULE TO
SHOW CAUSE

Attorney for Petitioner:
FRED D. HUMMEL, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT LD. # 78120

111 West Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767
Voice: (814) 938 - 9166
Fax: (814) 938 -9160

6F LE e Heerrmel
0 PR
PIfE @,

iliam A. Sha .
pmﬁ\ovr.:r(l!t:aN/Clefk of Couts .~ G5O



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
.CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

INRE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER - MAGILL - Docket No. O~ (Q71-CD

Petitioner

\A)

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE : F , L E D

Respondent ocT

21 2008
O ‘n[ll AT @
6 illiam A. Shaw
SCHEDULING ORDER Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

AND NOW, thls/j day o&bw , 2008, upon consideration of the Petition to

Reinstate Right to Possess Firearms filed by Nastashya Lynn Wehler-Magill, it is hereby
ORDERED that

1. a Rule 1s issued upon the Petitioner and Respondent to show cause why the
Petitioner is not entitled to the relief requested;

2. the Respondent shall file and serve an answer to the prayer within twenty (20) days
of service upon Respondent;

3. the Petition shall be decided under Pa.R.C.P. No. 206.7;

4. an evidentiary hearing on disputed issues of material fact shall be held on

, the |9¥ day of NMEM&E[ 2008 at ‘.3(3 o’clock B.M. in Courtroom

Number 4 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania;

——

P.J.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

INRE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER - MAGILL : Docket No. ‘O8-1Q71-CD
Petitioner

\A

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this __dayof , 2008, upon petition seeking reinstatement of rights
pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6105(f) with hearing on the matter, and the Court having found the
petitioner may possess firearms without risk to himself or any other person, it is herecby ORDERED
AND DECREED as follows:

a. All records and other indicia in the possession of the Clearfield County Mental Health
Administrator, filed of record in the Prothonotary’s Office of Clearfield County, and in the possession
of the Pennsylvania State Police of the Petitioner’s involuntary commitments of February 1 - 6, 2001
and February 12 - 16, 2001 which occurred pursuant to the Pennsylvania Mental Health Procedures
Act, 50 P.S. 7101, et. seq. at DuBois Regional Medical Center shall be expunged,

b. those civil rights that may have been adversely affected under the provisions of The
Pennsylvania Uniform Firearms Act of 1995, (as amended) and in particular 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6105 of
said act, resulting from the involuntary psychiatric commitment of Petitioner, Nastashya L. Wehler -
Magill are hereby restored, effective immediately;

¢. Pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6105 (f)(1) and § 6105 (j), within ten (10) days of the entry of
this Order, the Prothonotary of this Court shall serve a copy of this order upon all parties including
the Pennsylvania State Police and Clearfield and Butler County Sheriffs, and shall include the name,
date of birth and Social Security number of Nastashya L. Wehler, and the Pennsylvania State Police
are directed to execute the terms of this Order immediately upon receipt thereof; and,

d. The aforesaid record, together with the original and all copies of this Order and all
certificates and affidavits filed in response to this Order, shall be sealed and impounded and no person
or agency shall be permitted to examine such documents without a further order of this Court.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
INRE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER - MAGILL Docket No.
Petitioner
Vs
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

AND NOW comes your Petitioner, Nastashya Lynn Wehler - Magill, by and through her
attorney, Fred D. Hummel, Esquire to petition this Honorable Court for an Order reinstating her
rights to possess firearms pursuant to the Pennsylvania Uniform Firearms Act of 1995 (18 Pa.C.S.A.
§ 6101 et seq), and for expungement of all mental health commitment records. Petitioner avers as

follows:
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT

1. Petitioner is Nastashya Lynn Wehler -Magill, who resides at 612 Primrose Lane, Slippery
Rock, Butler County, Pennsylvania. Petitioner is twenty-three years old, with a date of birth of
October 12, 1984, and is the single parent of one child. At all times relevant hereto Petitioner used
her maiden name of Nastashya Lynn Wehler.

2. Petitioner is currently employed as an associate mail carrier with the USPS and but has
an Associate Degree Criminology from Butler County Community College.

3. On or about November 16, 2007 Petitioner was graduated from the Indiana University
Criminal Justice Training Center where she attended as a police cadet.

4. Prior to being admitted as a police cadet and pursuant to the requirements of the
Municipal Police Officers’ Education and Training Commission, Petitioner was examined by a
licensed physician and was found physically fit to be certified as a police officer in Pennsylvania.

5. Also for the purposes of entrance into the police academy Petition was examined by a



licensed psychologist and was found psychologically fit and accepted as a candidate.

6. Petitioner now stands ready make application for employment as a municipal police
officer or similar such position, but suffers from a lingering record of two involuntary mental health
commitments when she was a minor, pursuant to 50 P.S. § 7302 of the Mental Health Procedures
Act. Petitioner’s career opportunities are stifled by a firearms disability stemming from these
incidents and pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6105(f)(1) and is seeking to reinstate her right to possess

firearms and the expungement of all mental health commitment records.

RELEVANT HISTORY

7. On February 1, 2001 Petitioner was sixteen (16) years old and a tenth grade student at St.
Marys High School, Elk County, Pennsylvania. Prior to this date Petitioner had become aware that
her mother suffered from a terminal illness, felt rejected and discriminated against by her friends,
went through a break up with her boyfriend, and suffered from a poor self image. She had seen a
counselor on a couple of occasions, and had previously been prescribed Paxil and Desyrel by her
primary care physician.

8. On February 1, 2001 Petitioner went to the emergency room of the DuBois Regional
Medical Center of her own volition with feelings of depression, mood swings, and related
complaints. At that time Petitioner admitted to drinking socially and to a past history of alcohol
abuse, but non-prescription drugs were not involved.

9. Of particular importance, Petitioner was willing then to voluntarily admit herself for
mental health examination and treatment but was refused insurance coverage and therefore denied
admittance. Petitioner was angered by the refusal of treatment and she and her mother left the
hospital to go home.

10. While traveling home Petitioner became more angry over being rejected for treatment,
exhibited self mutilatory behavior by scratching her left arm with a three bladed woman’s shaving
instrument. Upon return to the hospital Petitioner was held for evaluation and treatment pursuant
to 50 P.S. § 7302. The medical records describe these cuts as “superficial scratches to the left
forearm”.

11. While Petitioner was a patient adjustments were made to medications, including the



discontinuation of Paxil and the prescription of Celexa. Petitioner was found not to be in acute
danger to herself or others and she was released on February 6, 2001.

12. On February 12, 2001 Petitioner was again subject to involuntary hospitalization
pursuant to § 7302. The events leading to this hospitalization were a deterioration in her mental
status, manifested by mood instability and odd behaviors, including thoughts of aggressive acts and
obsessing over a male.

13. During the course of this stay it was determined that the antidepressant regimen might
actually be causing the present symptoms and the Celexa was discontinued and Depakote was
substituted. The caused a marked reduction in mood instability.

14. Petitioner was discharged on February 16, 2001 as she was found not to be an acute
present danger to herself or others.

15. From and after discharge Petitioner has suffered no further incidents and takes no such

medications.

COUNT ONE
REINSTATEMENT OF RIGHTS and EXPUNGEMENT
PURSUANT TO 18 PA.C.S.A. § 6105 (f)(1)

16. All prior paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference thereto.

17. 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6105(f)(1) provides a vehicle by which Petitioner’s right to possess
firearms may be reinstated and her commitment records expunged, if this Honorable Court
determines that Petitioner may possess a firearm without risk to herself of any other person.

18. Petitioner prays that this Court make such finding and in support thereof offers the
following;

A. On May 26, 2006 Petitioner was examined and determined to be physically fit
for certification as a police officer in Pennsylvania. Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” (two pages) is
a photocopy of the Physical Certification of Anne Breindel, PAC and Robert J. Schmidt, MD.

B. On November 4, 2006 Petitioner was found psychologically fit for acceptance as
apolice candidate. Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” is a photocopy of the Psychological Evaluation
Rating Form of Donald U. Robertson, Ph.D., a Licensed Psychologist in the Commonwealth of



Pennsylvania.'

C. With respect to Petitioner’s current mental health status, on November 14, 2007
Petitioner commissioned Donald U. Robertson, Ph.D., Licensed Psychologist to conduct an in depth
psychological evaluation to determine whether she continues to suffer from the conditions that led
to her 2001 hospitalizations. The Report determined that the conditions were short lived, and that
Petitioner is psychologically capable of possessing a firearm without risk to herself or others. A
copy of the 2007 Psychological Report is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

D. As a followup to the 2007 evaluations, on September 5, 2008 Dr. Robertson re-
evaluated Petitioner to confirm that she is psychologically fit. A copy of the 2008 Psychological
Report is attached hereto as Exhibit “D”.

18. Petitioner avers that the events leading to her hospitalizations were isolated incidents not
likely to reoccur, that took place a time of particular vulnerability due to her age, admitted alcohol
use and excessive dieting. The effects of these circumstances were exacerbated by her primary care
physician prescribing Paxil.

19. Petitioner further avers that but for the denial of insurance and voluntary treatment, the
incident of inflicting herself with superficial cuts would not have occurred, and therefore the
involuntary treatment would not have been necessary.

20. Petitioner avers that the second involuntary treatment would not have occurred but for
the side effects of the prescription drug regime resulting from the first hospitaliiation.

21. Petitioner has been stripped of important constitutional rights, as she is subject to a barr
from possession of firearms pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6105 (c)(4).

22. Had Petitioner been able to voluntarily receive the treatment she sought on February 1,
2001, there would be no bar to her possession of a firearm regardless of the length of stay or severity
of condition, even if that condition still existed.z_

23. Petitioner has never done anything that would call into question her ability to safely

' Donald U. Robertson, Ph. D. is a Licensed Psychologist an on faculty at the Center for
Applied Psychology, Indiana University of Pennsylvania.

? Curiously, there is no bar to firearm possession or ownership by persons who voluntarily
commit themselves for mental health treatment regardless of the condition leading to the
hospitalization or length of treatment.



possess or use firearms.

24. Petitioner avers that she is fully able to own and possess firearms without risk to herself
or any other person and that the Commonwealth has no legitimate reason for objecting to the
restoration of Petitioner’s rights.

- WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays this Honorable Court enter an Order whereby her
rights to possess firearms are reinstated, all records in the possession of the Clearfield County
Mental Health Administrator, those filed of record in Clearfield County, and those in possession of
the Pennsylvania State Police of Petitioner’s involuntary commitments occurring in February, 2001
are vacated and expunged, and specifically directing the Pennsylvania State Police and all other
appropriate law enforcement agencies expunge all reference in their records, files and data banks and
fully restoring all of the civil rights and privileges lost by Petitioner including the right to possess

firearms.

Respectfully sybmitte

Date: /&4 15"0{

Fred D."Hummel, Esquire
Attomey for Petitioner

LD. # 78120

111 West Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767
Voice: (814) 938 - 9166
Fax: (814) 938 - 9160



SP 8-300C (9-2004)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MUNICIPAL POLICE OFFICERS' EDUCATION AND TRAINING COMMISSION

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION
NOTICE TO EXAMINING PHYSICIAN

THIS EXAMINATION MUST BE ADMINISTERED BY A LICENSED PHYSICIAN.

This examination is to determine the physical fitness of the applicant to be certified as a police officer in Pennsylvania. The applicant
who you are about to examine is applying for certification and will be vested with a position of public trust. He/she may, at some
future time, be required to exercise significant physical strength and undergo high emotional stress. .

NOTE: THIS FORM MUST BE PRINTED IN INK OR TYPEWRITTEN; PHOTOCOPIES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

1. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 2, DATE OF BIRTH (MO-DAY-YEAR) 3, DATE OF EXAM
(¥ CL-2T3Y o i>-5Y 5-23 0
4. NAME [PRINT) LAST | FIRST | MIDOLE -~ | SUFFIX
Wenler pasTasS o Uy A '
5. STREET ADDRESS ’ u | CITYIBOROUGH [ [ sTaTE | zIP COEF
LY Prim~ose Lane. S\(npers ot P : 1L0S 7
5. v 9 .

PHYSICIAN SHALL COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

A. s this applicant free from the addictive or excessive use of either alcohol, drugs, or illegal controlled substances which has been determined
using current laboratory testing procedures? ) X YES o]

B. s this applicant's physical condition such that the applicant can reasonably be expected to withstand significant cardiovascdl [ stress?
YES O NO

C. Is this applicant free from any debilitating conditions such as tremor, incoordination, convulsion, fainting episodes, or other ngurological conditions
which may affect the applicant's ability to perform as a police officer? YES [JnNo

D, Is this applicant free from any other significant physical limitations or disabilities which would, in the physician's opinion, impair the applicant's
ability to perform the duties of a police officer or complete the required minimum training requirements?. KYES CNO

E. s this applicant missing any extremities, including digits, which would prevent performance of required police duties or meeting minimum training
requirements? . OYyes ﬁjNO

QUESTIONS A - D MUST BE ANSWERED “YES" AND QUESTION E MUST BE ANSWERED "NO” FOR THE APPLICANT TO BE FOUND FIT.

BLOOD PRESSURE HEART LUNG
SYSTOLIC ll‘b DIASTOLIC (IH Eey\NOF{MAL [0 ABNORMAL ﬁNORMAL [0 ABNORMAL

HEARING
The applicant must be able to distinguish a nofmai whisper at a distance of 15 feet. The test shall be independently conducted for each ear, while the

tested ear is facing away from the speaker and the other ear is firmly covered with the palm of the hand. The applicant is prohibited from using a
hearing aid during the testing. If the applicant fails the whisper test, a decibel audio test is required. .

RIGHT I NORMAL LEFT g\NORMAL
0 "ABNORMAL ABNORMAL
VISION

The applicant must have distant vision of at least 20/70, uncorrected, in the stronger eye, correctable to 20/20; and at least 20/200, uncorrected, in the
weaker eye, correctable to at least 20/40; and must be free of any significant visual abnormality. THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED:

RIGHT ~ UNCORRECTED20/ 3% AQ (B  LEFT UNCORRECTED 20/ 3991 | C8

RIGHT CORRECTED 20/ LEFT CORRECTED 20/
(i) Does the applicant have normal depth perception? gYES [ NO
(i) Does the applicant have normal color perception? YES J NO

(iiiy 1s the applicant free from any other significant visual abnormalities? @/YES O No
IF THE APPLICANT'S HEARING OR VISION DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE, THE APPLICANT IS UNFIT.

7. REMARKS

(OVER)

EXHIBIT “A”



. .
PHYSICAL CERTIFICATION PHYSICAL VERIFICATION

| HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED THE ABOVE- | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION
NAMED APPLICANT, AND IT IS MY PROFESSIONAL AND STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THIS
OPINION THAT THIS PERSON IS PHYSICALLY FIT EXAMINATION FORM ARE TRUE AND CORRECT,
OR UNFIT TO BE CERTIFIED AS A POLICE OFFICER AND THAT | AM SIGNING THIS DOCUMENT WITH
IN PENNSYLVANIA AS INDICATED BELOW: THE FULL UNDERSTANDING THAT ANY FALSE

INFORMATION OR STATEMENT WILL SUBJECT
‘ME TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES OF 18 PA.C.S. §
4904, RELATING TO UNSWORN FALSIFICATION,
TO AUTHORITIES.

Wt Ounem 5,/0%/% WWW%WMV

DATE SIGNATURE - EXAMINING PHYSICIAW
A. NAME OF EXAMINING PHYSICIAN (PRINT,] . . ICENSE NO. 5 ST
Rine Brerede | dxe | P o bert T Schimed FHBSSLTL frposasiint [
‘ [ CITY/IBORO [sJaTE | zIP CODE E. TELEPHONE NO.

D. STREET ADDRESS {

Ecma 1177 WaShingtsn St SHNasys o 19| 8IY-191-153/

Having applied for certification as a police officer in Pennsylvania |, N&Sf"a,\sh\/@ /UW , have duly subjected

NAME OF APPUICANT

myself to a physical examination by AHM)/BW&’AQ/[ Pé(/ ’ Q@ M U—W& Pwo,as required by the Act. | hereby reserve

NARME OF PHYSICIAN
the right to have the data and conclusions of the physician remain confidential except to those whom | designate.

olice Officers’ Education and Training

| hereby grant release for the aforesaid information to the police department employing me and the Municipal P
release of this information,

Commission, or official designee, for purposes consistent with the application process pursuant to this Act. No other
ieit or ipaplied, iy'aranted at this time.

T

7-/0-Ole

SIGNATURE - EXAMINING PHYSICIAN Y 7 DATE

&) A4
SOCIAL SECURITY NO.

FORM PROCESSING

This examination form must be forwarded to the employing police department by ‘he examining physician within 15 days of the date of
examination,. even if the applicant is found unfit, and forwarded by that department with an application for certification to the Municipal Police

Officers’ Education and Training Commission.




* PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION RATING FORM

POLICE ACADEMY

Applicant’s Name:wﬁl'\l'ér/.. N an‘Qb)\ '\llfA Date:_)|-4-0c

The following scale.is used for rating the catégories below:

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
below average / average / above average

{2 1. Academic/Intellectual Ability
(Reading Comprehension; / )
z:l 2. Interpersonal Relations: Ability to get alon'g efféctively with others.

_ Y 3. Integrity/Self-Control: Ability to act in a dependable and
- conscientiously controlled manner. ‘ - ‘

g 4 Emotional Maturity: Way the applicant handles feelings, including
qualities such as (a) ability to act calmly and appropriately in
uncertain situations; (b) level of self-assurance, and; () level of
anxiety and tension. :

[ S. Overall Rating.
. X_Accept

Accept with Reservations (See attached)

Reject

Dl U BLR R

Donald U, Robertson, Ph.D.
Licensed Psychologist .

EXHIBIT “B”



Indiana University of Pennsylvania

Center for Applied Psychology 724-357-6228
Uhler Hall, Room 238 Fax: 724-357-7817
1020 Oakland Avenue Internet: hétpfwww.iup.cdufpsychology/eap

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15705-1064

PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION
Name:  Nastashya Wehler Age: 23
Address: 612 Primrose Lane Education: Assoc.
Slippery Rock, PA 16057

Evaluation Date: November 14, 2007

Reason for Evaluation:

Nastashya Wehler requested this evaluation at the suggestion
of her attorney, Fred Hummel. Ms. Wehler was involuntarily
hospitalized because of a psychiatric condition when she was
16. The purpose of this evaluation is to determine whether
she continues to suffer from the condition that led to her
hospitalization. :

Procedures Used:

Clinical Interview :
Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory-2 (MMPI-2)
Review of medical records from DuBois Regional Medical

Center

Background Information:

Nastashya Wehler is a 23 year old, single woman who graduated
from St. Mary’s Area High School in 2003. She attended
Slippery Rock State University from the fall of 2003 through
the fall semester of 2004. She transferred to Butler County
Community College in the spring of 2005 and graduated with an
associate degree in the spring of 2007. Ms. Wehler then
applied to the IUP Municipal Police Academy. A psychological
evaluation was conducted at that time and she was found to be
acceptable for Academy training. She completed the Academy
and graduated in November 2007.

Ms. Wehler also has a consistent work history. She has been
employed at Eat ‘N Park restaurant since graduation from high
school. 1In addition, she has worked for UPS since November
2006 where she is still employed. She reported that she has
never been fired or asked to resign from a job.

During February 2001, when Ms. Wehler was 16 years old, she
was hospitalized on the Child/Adolescent Health Services Unit

EXHIBIT “C”



of the DuBois Regional Medical Center (DRMC). According to
medical records, she was first hospitalized from February 1,
2001 to February 6, 2001. On 2/1/01 she was depressed, went
to the emergency room at DRMC, and indicated she was willing
to voluntarily enter the hospital, but “the insurance refused
payment for admission.” While her mother was taking her
home, Nastashya became angry and cut her arm several times
with a razor blade. She was then involuntarily committed to
the hospital where she was treated for five days. After
discharge, she continued to experience difficulties and was
rehospitalized on 2/12/01. After five days, she was
discharged much improved. There were no further:
hospitalizations. She was diagnosed with major depression
(first hospitalization) and bipolar disorder, mixed (second
hospitalization).

Ms. Wehler reported that there were a number of stressors
that contributed to reactions at that time of her life. She
reported that her mother had been diagnosed with cancer, she
lost a pet, and she had broken up with her boyfriend. She
indicates that she has not been significantly depressed since
that time, although she did experience a normal grief
reaction when her mother died approximately five years ago.
She has not been in treatment since the hospitalizations and
she does not take psychotropic medication.

During the interview, Ms. Wehler was pleasant and
cooperative. Her speech was at a normal rate and tone; the
content was relevant and coherent. Affect was well within
normal limits and there were no indications of thought
disorder. She denied alcohol/drug abuse and indicated that
she has never been arrested or charged with a crime. Her
social comprehension,. impulse control and judgment all were
well within normal limits. There were no indications of
psychopathology.

Test Results and Discussion:

The MMPI-2 is a general measure of psychopathology based on
the respondent’s answers to 567 true/false items. 1In
addition to scales that identify attempts to distort one'’s
self-presentation, there are ten clinical scales and several
auxiliary scales that can be employed to assess a variety of
emotional and psychological problems.

Analysis of validity scales indicates that Ms. Wehler
answered the questions honestly and without distortion. None
of the clinical scales were elevated. This result suggests
an absence of psychopathology. Specifically, test results
give no indication of symptomatology consistent with major
depression or bipolar disorder.

Summary: ’

The results of this evaluation suggest that Nastashya Wehler



no longer displays any signs of depression or bipolar
disorder. The conditions that led to her hospitalization at
age 16 appear to have been short lived and not an indication
of a chronic psychiatric condition. At this time, the
results of this evaluation suggest that Ms. Wehler is
psychologically capable of possessing a firearm without risk
to herself or others.

T Patd A @m

Donald U. Robertson, Ph.D.
Licensed Psychologist



Indiana University of Pennsylvania

Center for Applied Psychology 724-357-6228
Uhler Hall, Room 238 . Fax: 724-357-7817
1020 Oakland Avenue Internet: http:/fwiww.tup.edufpsychology/cap

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15705:1064

PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION
Name: Nastashya Magill (Wehler) Age: 23

Address: 612 Primrose Lane Education: Assoc.
Slippery Rock, PA 16057

Evaluation Date: September 5, 2008

Reason for Evaluation:

Nastashya Magill requested this evaluation through her
attorney, Fred Hummel, to update an evaluation conducted in
October 2007. The purpose of that evaluation was to provide
information about whether the condition that led to her
involuntary hospitalization in 2001 persists and whether she
is psychologically fit to safely possess a firearm.

Procedures Used:

Clinical Interview
Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory-2 (MMPI-2)

Background Information:

Nastashya Magill is a 23 year old woman who was first
evaluated for admission to the IUP Municipal Police Academy
in November 2006. At that time she was found acceptable,
attended the Academy and graduated in the spring of 2007.
She was also evaluated in October 2007; results indicated no
evidence of psychopathology.

Since the last evaluation, Ms. Magill has continued to work
part time as a waitress. In addition, she began working part
time for the US Postal Service where she -continues to be
employed. In August 2008, Ms. Magill was married. Although
she described the month before the wedding as stressful, she
reported no periods of depression, anxiety, or mania. Her
mood has been stable and she denied suicidal thoughts. She
has not taken any psychotropic medications since the last
evaluation.

During the interview, Ms. Magill was pleasant and
cooperative. The content and rate of speech was well within

EXHIBIT “D”



normal limits-and there were no indications of significant
anxiety or depression.

Test Results and Discussion:

The MMPI-2 is a general measure of psychopathology based on
the respondent’s answers to 567 true/false items. In
addition to scales that identify attempts to distort one’s
self-presentation, there are ten clinical scales and several
auxiliary scales that can be employed to assess a variety of
emotional and psychological problems.

Analysis of validity scales indicated that Ms. Magill
answered the questions openly and honestly. None of the
clinical scales were elevated. This result is consistent with
the interview impression of no psychopathology. The MMPI-2
profile is consistent with the conclusicn that Ms. Magill is
not currently experiencing significant emotional distress.

Summary:

Nastashya Magill is a 23 year old woman who was involuntarily
hospitalized in 2001. Client report and two prior
psychological evaluations indicate that there has been no
recurrence of the problems that led to her hospitalization
since 2001 when the client was 16 years old. Results of the
present update to those evaluations also show no evidence of
significant psychopathology.

The absence of a recurrence of the behavior that led to
hospitalization in 2001, her capacity to deal with
significant personal stressors (e.g., her mother’s death five
years ago, recent marriage), successful completion of
training as a municipal police officer, and objective test
results from three evaluations, each about one year apart,
suggest that the likelihood of a reoccurrence of the
condition that led to her hospitalization is low. In my
opinion she is psychologically fit to possess a firearm.

D dd Uk, D)

Donald U. Robertson, Ph.D.
Professor of Psychology
Licensed Psychologist



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

INRE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER -MAGILL : Docket No.
Petitioner

\&

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

VERIFICATION

I, Nastashya Lynn Wehler - Magill, hereby swear or affirm that the facts contained in the
foregoing are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This statement
1s made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unswom falsification to

authorities.

Date: /1y/q/os //, 2 éy// ,/{/7///7/ éf// 27

Nastashya Lynn Wehler - Magill, Petitioner



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

INRE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER - MAGILL : Docket No.
Petitioner

\H)

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned counsel for Petitioner, hereby certify that on the date below listed I served
one (1) true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition with proposed Order affixed thereto upon the
following in the manner so indicated:

BY UNITED STATES CERTIFIED MAIL TO:

Thomas J. Rozman, Esquire
Office of Chief Counsel
Pennsylvania State Police
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110

Date: _ [0/ S, 3 Respectfully submitted,

Fred D. Hummel)\Esquire
Attorney for Petitioner



FILED®

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA OCT 31 2008
CIVIL DIVISION ] jor3e/c
6 William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
A CEvw Te flery
INRE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER - MAGILL : Docket No. 08-1971-CD
Petitioner

Vs

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned counsel for Petitioner, hereby certify that on the date below listed I served
one (1) true and correct copy of the SCHEDULING ORDER upon the following in the manner so
indicated:

BY UNITED STATES CERTIFIED MAIL TO:

Thomas J. Rozman, Esquire
Office of Chief Counsel
Pennsylvania State Police
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110

Date: October 30, 2008 Respectfully submitted

Fred D. Hummel,
Attorney for Petitioner



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:

NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL
Petitioner

VS.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent .

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 08-1971-CD .

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

Filed on behalf of:
Pennsylvania State Police

Counsel of Record:

Thomas J, Rozman, Esquire
Assistant Counsel
PA Supreme Court LD. # 72649

Pennsylvania State Police
Office of Chief Counsel
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717) 783-5568

(717) 772-2883 (Fax)

F‘LED No CC»

m\(\\’.sqm

- NOV 10 2{lﬂ®
é William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: CIVIL DIVISION
NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL NO. 08-1971-CD

Petitioner
VS.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

Respondent

MOTION BY PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

AND NOW, comes the Respondent, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Pennsylvania State Police, by and through its counsel, Thomas J. Rozman, and files the

following MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, pursuant to Rule 216(A)(1) of

the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, stating in support thereof the following:

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

A hearing in the above captioned matter is scheduled for November 19,
2008 at 2:30 P.M. in Courtroom No.1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse.
The order scheduling this hearing was received by counsel for the
Pennsylvania State Police on November 3, 2008.

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania State
Police is requesting a continuance due to a scheduling conflict.

On this date, November 19, 2008, Attorney Rozman is scheduled to appear
at another hearing in the Allegheny County Courthouse in the matter of
Commonwealth v. Catanzaro.

The Pennsylvania State Police, Office of Chief Counsel has advised



Petitioner’s counsel of this request for a continuance and Petitioner’s

counsel does not oppose the granting of the continuance.

WHEREFORE, the counsel for the Pennsylvania State Police respectfully
request this court grant a continuance in this matter, based on the conflicts in Attorney
Rozman’s schedule.

Respectfully submitted,

NI

Thorffas J. Rozgj{an
Assistant Counsel
T‘Iﬁ\/ Pennsylvania State Police

Dated: Novemberjr, 2008




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: o CIVIL DIVISION
NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL : NO. 08-1971-CD

Petitioner
VS.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Thomas J. Rozman, Esq., hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Motion for Continuance was served by regular mail and fax this day to:

Fred D. Hummel, Esquire
111 West Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767

Date: November - 2008. % O/}/ //

AS J. R M’A SQ.
stant Counsel
Pennsylvama State Police
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717)783-5568
Attorney ID# 72649




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: _ : CIVIL DIVISION
NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL NO. 08-1971-CD

Petitioner
VS.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent
SCHEDULING ORDER

AND NOW, this |3 day of N()U‘ﬂ‘“\"'\, 2008, upon consideration of the

MOTION TO CONTINUE filed by Pennsylvania State Police, it is hereby ORDERED:
1. Pursuant to Rule 216(A)(1) of the Pennsylvahia Rules of Civil
Procedure the Pennsylvania State Police’s MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE is
GRANTED;
2. An evidentiary hearing on disputed issues of material fact shall be held on

the |02 day of _ Qorembser 2008 at 300 o’clocks) .M. in Courtroom

Number 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

7

o

P.J.

FILED e

- Cozmar
B P74 Ag,b
William A Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: : CIVIL DIVISION F I I]“E NG c.
NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL : NO. 08-1971-CD D€8 f 8' ] @
Petitioner : ’
vs. E 5 WiliamA Shaw

pmmonotary/ Clerk of Couris

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

MOTION BY PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

AND NOW, comes the Respondent, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Pennsylvania State Police, by and through its counsel, Thomas J. Rozman, and files the
following MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, pursuant to Rule 216(A)(1) of
the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, stating in support thereof the following:
1) A hearing in the above captioned matter is scheduled for December 16,
2008 at 3:00 P.M. in Courtroom No.1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse.
2) - The order scheduling this hearing was received by counsel for the
Pennsylvania State Police on November 18, 2008.
3) ° Counsel for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania State
Police is requesting a continuance due to a scheduling conflict.
4) From December 15 thru December 18, 2008, Attorney Rozman will be
preparing and participating in an arbitration proceeding in Reading,
Pennsylvania.

5) The Pennsylvania State Police, Office of Chief Counsel has advised



Petitioner’s counsel of this request for a continuance and Petitioner’s
counsel does not oppose the granting of the continuance.

6) This Honorable Court has granted one previous Motion for Continuance
in this matter, requested by the Pennsylvania State Police.
WHEREFORE, the counsel for the Pennsylvania State Police respectfully

request this court grant a continuance in this matter, based on the conflicts in Attorney
Rozman’s schedule. Additionally, due to the numerous hearings of this type previously
scheduled in the month of December, Pennsylvania State Police respectfully request this
matter be scheduled in early 2009 to avoid further scheduling conflicts.

Respectfully submitted,

Assistant Counsel
Pennsylvania State Police

Dated: December 1, 2008



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: CIVIL DIVISION

NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL

NO. 08-1971-CD
Petitioner

VS.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Thomas J. Rozman, Esq., hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Motion for Continuance was served by regular mail and fax this day to:

Fred D. Hummel, Esquire
111 West Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767

Date: December _L 2008.

MAS J.ROZMAN, ESQ.
ss1stant Counsel
Pennsylvania State Police
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717)783-5568
Attorney ID# 72649



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: : CIVIL DIVISION
NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL NO. 08-1971-CD

Petitioner
VS.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

SCHEDULING ORDER

AND NOW, this 9 day o\f/ A/C &mék/ , 2008, upon consideration of the
MOTION TO CONTINUE filed by Pennsylvania State Police, it is hereby ORDERED:
1. Pursuant to Rule 216(A)(1) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil

Procedure the Pennsylvania State Police’s MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE is

GRANTED;
2. An evidentiary hearing on disputed issues of material fact shall be held on
- 2009

the & day of \ZO}’)UQP‘)/ , 2008 at ﬁ? 30 oclock P .M. in Courtroom

Number { of the Clee‘irﬁeld,County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:
o

FI) ED), 2%
'fé!flr'oog A:g’fozma/\

g

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA .
FILEDR
IN RE: : CIVIL DIVISION
: JAN 05 20pg
NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL : NO. 08-1971-CD 4 "}m{, Hveefc
‘ Petitioner : Pmﬁonotaar’yr}é?eﬁ?gycouns
VS. : ¥\ (e
. Loty
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE X te
Respondent : et

President Judge F. J. Ammerman

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Respondent, the

Pennsylvania State Police, in this case.

KELI M. NEARY
Assistant Counsel
Pennsylvania State Police
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110
717-783-5568

Attorney I.D. #205178

Dated: December 30, 2008



PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby certify on this date that | served a copy of the foregoing
Praecipe for Appearance on behalf of. the Pennsylvania State Police, on the

individual listed below at the address listed below:

By first class mail, addressed to:

Fred D. Hummel, Esquire
111 West Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 156767

Keli M. Neary

Attorney ID #205178
Office of Chief Counsel
Pennsylvania State Police
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110
717-783-5568
717-772-2883 (fax)
Attorney for Respondent




FILEL)

KT

3 William A. S
Prothonotary/Clerk|

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE:
NASTASHYA L. WEHLER- MAGILL
Petitioner,

vs. . NO.2008-1971-CD

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

ORDER

AND NOW, this 12" day of January 2009, upon consideration of the Petitioner’s
application for relief from the firearm disability imposed by 18 Pa.C.S.A. §6105(c)(4), it is the
Order of this Court that the Petitioner’s request to reinstate her right to possess a firearm
pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S.A. §6105(f) be and is hereby GRANTED.

The Petitioner’s request for expungment of her mental health records is hereby
DENIED. A petition to reinstate one’s right to possess a firearm is not an expungement
process and as a matter of law this Court lacks any statutory authority to expunge the

Petitioners mental health records.

BY THE COURT,

qee S DRIC J. AMMERMAN

109 Him ”“"’Q fesident Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE:
NASTASHYA L. WEHLER - MAGILL

\A

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

Docket No. 2008 - 1971 CD

Type of Pleading: MOTION TO
RECONSIDER

Attorney for Petitioner:
FRED D. HUMMEL, ESQUIRE
SUPREME COURT 1.D. # 78120

111 West Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767
Voice: (814) 938 -9166
Fax: (814) 938 - 9160
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
INRE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER - MAGILL Docket No. 2008 - 1971 CD
Petitioner
\& ’
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent
MOTION TO RECONSIDER

AND NOW comes your Petitioner, Natashya L. Wehler - Magill, by and through her
attorney, Fred D. Hummel, Esquire to respectfully request this Honorable Court reconsider a portion
of it’s Order of January 12, 2009, and to aver as follows:

1. Petition is Nastashya L. Wehler - Magill, an adult individual who currently resides in
Weedville, Elk County, Pennsylvania. |

2. On October 15, 2008 Petitioner filed her Petition to Reinstate Right to Possess Firearms,
and after hearing on January 5, 2009, this Honorable Court entered its Order of January 12, 2009,
a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

3. Pursuant to said Order, the Court reinstated Petitioner’s right to possess firearms but
denied her request to expunge the mental health commitment records. The Court indicated it lacked
statutory authority to expunge said records.

4. Petitioner is grateful for the Court having reinstated her right to possess, but respectfully
Petitioner now prays this Court reconsider the denial of expungement for the following reasons.

5. Petitioner acknowledges she presented no evidence or testimony in support of
expungement pursuant to fhose procedures set forth in the Mental Health Procedures Act.

6. In her Petition to Reinstate your Petitioner sought expungement pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S.A.
§ 6105 (f)(1) of the Pennsylvania Uniform Firearms Act of 1995, which reads as follows:

Upon application to the court of common pleas under this subsection by an
applicant subject to the prohibitions under subsection (c)(4), the court may
grant such relief as it deems appropriate if the court determines that the



applicant may possess a firearm without risk to the applicant or any other
person. (Emphasis added herein.)
| 7. Petitioner offers that the phrase “such relief as it deems appropriate” provides sufficient
statutory authority to this Court to expunge the commitment records as this is the only subsection
of § 6105 where such language occurs.

8. 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6105 (d) provides that a person convicted of certain criminal acts may
“make application to the court of common pleas ... for relief from the disability imposed...” and
upon the required findings “the court shall grant such relief if it determines...”. (Emphasis added
herein.)

9. In18Pa.C.S.A. § 6105 (€)(2) the Act makes provision for the court to “grant such relief”
for those convicted of DUI, once certain requirements are satisfactorily met.

10. Petitioner calls to the Court’s attention that the Legislature specifically limited the
language in subsections (d) and (e)(2) to “such relief ’, being relief from the disability only.

11. Petitioner asserts that by expanding the statutory language of (f)(1) at issue herein to “the
court may grant such relief as it deems appropriate”, the legislature provided this Honorable Court
with the statutory authority to expunge Petitioner’s mental health commitment records.

12. Further support that the Legislature empowered the courts of common pleas to expunge
mental health records pursuant to the Uniform Firearms Act exists in 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6111.1(g),
where a procedure for expungement is provided to those who have a factual basis to contest the
mental health commitment.

13. Offering that the Court has statutory authority in § 6105 (f)(1), Petitioner now avers that
she presented sufficient factual basis and reasons in support of expungement:

a. Petitioner respectfully reminds this Court of her testimony and of the medical
records in this case that support the determination that the need to go to the hospital was exacerbated
if not caused by her primary care physician prescribing Paxil and Petitioner’s reaction to the drug
which is now medically known and nearly predictable;.

b. Petitioner further reminds the Court that Petitioner went to the hospital seeking
voluntary hospitalization and only after being refused insurance did Petitioner scratch her arm to
permit an involuntary hospitalization; and,

c. Rather than need based, the commitments of Petitioner were insurance driven.



Petitioner was released by the hospital to go home and only then did she scratch her arm to return.

14. Petitioner will be harmed by the existence of the Mental Health Records in her search
for employment as a municipal police officer.

15. Since this Honorable Court has reinstated Petitioner’s State right to possess, and
although 18 U.S.C. § 925(a)(1) provides for federal relief while Petitioner would be on duty, the
existence of the commitment records may still call into question a federal disability that may apply.

16. That means Petitioner will be lawfully entitled to possess a firearm while on-duty, but
may not be able to protect herself or family at home where the risk may be greater.

17. Petitioner offers that our federal legislature has recently provided that the granting of
state relief from a mental health disability relieves a federal disability, however that relief is not yet
certain or clear. |

18. On January 8, 2008 President Bush signed the NICS Improvement Act of 2007 into law.
(Public Law 110-190.) This Act provides that if a state establishes a relief from the disability of 18
U.S.C. § 922(g), (federally prohibiting possession for one who has been adjudicated as a mental
defective or who has been committed to a mental institution) and the person is granted relief by the
state, the commitment is deemed not to have occurred for purposes of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g).

19. However, the NICS Improvement Act has three essential characteristics: (1) it permits
a person adjudicated or committed to apply to the state for relief, (2) it provides that a state court
shall grant relief upon finding the person will not be likely to act in a manner dangerous to public
safety and the granting of relief would not be contrary to public interest; and, (3) it permits a person
denied relief to have de novo judicial review.'

20. Pennsylvania has a statutory scheme in place consistent with the first two criteria, but
the question of whether state relief fully relieves a federal disability is unanswered as it has not been
judicially determined whether Pennsylvania’s appeal based upon the record satisfies the intent of
de novo provision of third.

21. Petitioner offers that it is clear that the intent of the federal legislature is to put into the

state court’s hand the decision of whether a person is able to safely posses.

''NICS Improvement Act information provided to counsel by March 11,2008 communication
for Office of Associate Chief Counsel (Northeast) of the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, firearms and Explosives.



22. Petitioner further offers this federal intent, and the intent of this Court evidenced by its
Order of January 12, 2009, will be more fully implemented by the expungement of all records of her
mental health commitments and the sealing of this record.

23. Petitioner further offers that no prejudice will come to any person or agency by the

expungement of said records.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays this Honorable Court reconsider that portion of its
January 12, 2009 Order in this matter, and grant the expungement of all records and other indicia in
the possession of the Clearfield County Mental Health Administrator, filed of record in the
Prothonotary’s Office of Clearfield County, and in the possession of the Pennsylvania State Police
of the Petitioner’s involuntary commitments of February 1 - 6, 2001 and February 12 - 16, 2001
which occurred pursuant to the Pennsylvania Mental Health Procedures Act, 50 P.S. 7101, et. seq.
at DuBois Regional Medical Center.

Date: January 19, 2009

Fred D. Humme], Esquire

Attorney for Petitioner.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: .
NASTASHYA L. WEHLER- MAGILL
Petitioner,
vs. : NO. 2008-1971-CD
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

ORDER

AND NOW, this 12" day of January 2009, upon consideration of the Petitioner’s
application for relief from the firearm disability imposed by 18 Pa.C.S.A. §6105(c)(4), it is the
Order of this Court that the Petitioner’s request to reinstate her right to possess a firearm
| pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S.A. §6105(f) be and is hereby GRANTED.

The Petitioner’s request for expungment of her mental health records is hereby
DENIED. A petition to reinstate one’s right to possess a firearm is not an expungement
process and as a matter of law this Court lacks any statutory authority to expunge the

Petitioners mental health records.

BY THE COURT,

/S/ Fredric J Amimerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

President Judge
I herety cord
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‘Date: January 19, 2009

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

INRE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER - MAGILL : Docket No. 2008 - 1971 C.D.
Petitioner
\

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, the undersigned counsel for Petitioner, hereby certify that on the date below listed I served
one (1) true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition with proposed Order affixed thereto upon the
following in the manner so indicated:

BY UNITED STATES FIRST CLASS MAIL TO:

Keli M. Neary, Esquire
Assistant Counsel
Pennsylvania State Police
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110

Fred D. Hummel, Esquire
Attorney for Petitioner
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL ; 08-1971-CD

Petitioner " 5F, LED

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

Respondent IJAN 26 2o
o[ Vol
illam A Shaw G
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
N 2l

NOW, this 23" day of January, 2009, upon receipt of the Motion to Reconsider
filed on behalf of the Petitioner by Attorney Fred D. Hummel, it is the ORDER of this
Court that a rule for written response be and is hereby issued upon the Pennsylvania
State Police, Respondent, to file a written answer to the Motion within no more than
twenty days (20) of this date to show cause why the Petitioner is not entitled to the relief

requested.

BY THE COURT,

-

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

VR
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY Fﬂ H:'ED

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA FE? 13 2[][]9
CIVIL DIVISION 02 f qJ
) MO\MIIIM}& Shaw
IN RE: ‘ : Docket No. 2008-1971 CD ™ /27 ” °”‘°’°°"'°s
NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL A :
Petitioner Type of Pleading: Answer to Request to
: Show Cause
Vs,
PENNYSLVANIA STATE POLICE : Filed on Behalf of:

Pennsylvania State Police

:7/”7 7 Z/Wh /

Attorney for Respondent:
Keli M. Neary, Esquire
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110
717-783-5568
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL
Petitioner
V. : 2008-1971 CD
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE '

Respondent.

ANSWER TO REQUEST TO SHOW CAUSE

NOW COMES the Pennsylvania State Police (PSP), by and through Keli M.
Neary, Assistant Counsel, and respectfully submits an answer to this Court’s request to
show cause why the Petitioner is not entitied to the relief requested and in support
thereof states: |

1. An order was issued on January 12, 2009 by this Court granting the

Petitioner's motion to reinstate her right to possess a firearm pursuant to 18
Pa.C.S.A. § 6105(f. This Court denied the .Petitioner’s request for
expungement of her mental health records stating “as a matter of law this
Court lacks any statutory authority to expunge the Petitioner's mental health
records.”

2. On January 19, 2009 the Petitioner filed a Motion for ﬁeconsideration

requesting the Court to expunge her mental health record.

3. The PSP does not dispute the averment advanced by the Petitioner that 18

Pa.C.S.A. § 6105(f)(1) provides the Court with authority to grant “such relief



as it deems appropriate if the cdurt determines that the épplica‘nt may
posseés a fifearm without risk to the applicant or any other person.”

4. In accordance with the étatutory delegation, the PSP defers to This Honorable
Court to determine what relief it deéms appropriate under the facts and

circumstances of the case.

Respectfully submitted,

7(_) m : 7{ Z 2

3
Keli M. Neary "
Assistant Counsel
Office of Chief Counsel

Daté Submitted: Z// /l / 07



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER-MAGILL
Petitioner .
v. § 2008-1971 CD
* PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

Respondent.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby ceitify that on this date the forgoing ANSWER TO SHOW CAUSE dated
February 11, 2009 was served on the persons in the manner indicated below:

Service by first class mail, addressed as follows:

Fred D. Hummel, Esquire
11 West Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767

. Date:'z/”/"“/‘r 7 - %r//ﬂ %/

Keli M. Neary, Esquire
Assistant Counsel

Office of Chief Counsel
Pennsylvania State Police
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA.17110




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: NASTASHYA L. WEHLER - MAGILL * NO. 08-1971-CD
Petitioner *
VS, *
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE *
Respondent *
ORDER

AND NOW, this 19th day of May, 2009, upon petition seeking reinstatement of
rights pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S.A. §6105(f) with hearing on the matter, and the Court
having found the Petitioner may possess firearms without risk to herself or any other
person, it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED as follows:

a. All records and other indicia in the possession of the Clearfield County Menta

Health Administrator, filed of record in the Prothonotary’s Office of Clearfield
County, and in the possession of the Pennsylvania State Police of the
Petitioner’s involunfary commitments of February 1 — 6, 2001 and February
12 - 16, 2001 which occurred pursuant to the Pennsylvania Mental Health
Procedures Act, 50 P.S. 7101, et. seq. at DuBois Regional Medical Center
shall be expunged,;

b. All those civil rights that may have been adversely affected resulting from the

involuntary psychiatric commitments of Petitioner, Nastashya L. Wehler —

Magill, including but not limited to those under the provisions of The

Pennsylvania Uniform Firearms Act of 1995, (as amended) and in particular |

18 Pa.C.S.A. §6105 of said act are hereby.fully restored, effective

immediately; and
FELE‘QCW#'EH&MM&Q
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c. Pursuant to 18 Pa.C.5.A §6105(f)(1) and §6105(j), within ten (10) days of the
entry of this Order, the Prothonotary of this Court shall serve a copy of this
order upon all parties including the Pennsylvania State Police and Elk and
Butlér County Sheriffs, and shall include the name, date of birth and Social
Security number of Nastashya L. Wehler — Magill, and the Pennsylvania State

Police are directed tc execute the terms of this Order immediately upon

receipt thereof.

BY THE COU

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

resident Judge
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk o}— Courts

William A. Shaw Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson David S. Ammerman

( Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Deputy Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Administrative Assistant  Solicitor

LA 3 PO Box 549, Clearfield, FA16830 =  Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ex1. 1330 =  Fax: (814) 765-7659 = www.clearfieldco.org

May 20, 2009
Pennsylvania State Police. Butler County Sheriff Elk County Sheriff
Central Repository Main & Diamond Street Main & Court Street
1800 Elmerton Ave. PO Box 1208 Ridgway, PA 15853

Harrisburg, PA 17110 Butler, PA 16003

Re: Nastashya L. Wehler-Magill
DOB: 10/12/1984
SSN: 168-66-2738

To Whom It May Concern:
Enclosed, please find a certified copy of the order pursuant to the direction of the

Honorable President Judge Fredric J. Ammerman. If you need any additional certified
copies, please contact my office at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1330.

Sincerely,

(«),,/vd,/ﬁ -

William A. Shaw
Prothontoary

Enclosure

Cc: Fred D. Hummel, Esq.
Thomas J. Rozman, Esq.
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

74 William A. Shaw Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson David S. Ammerman
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Deputy Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Administrative Assistant ~ Solicitor

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 £x1.1330 =  Fax: (814) 765-7659 = www.clearfieldco.org

May 20, 2009 @ﬁ }

William Mendat

Clearfield County Mental Health Administrator
1200 Wood Street

Ste. U-110

Brockway, PA 15824

Re: Nastashya L. Wehler-Magill
DOB: 10/12/1984
SSN: 168-66-2738

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed, please find a certified copy of the order pursuant to the direction of the
Honorable President Judge Fredric J. Ammerman. If you need any additional certified
copies, please contact my office at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1330.

Sincerely,
«)NU,M/
[

William A. Shaw
Prothontoary

Enclosure
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INITIAL PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
DUBOQIS, PENNSYLVANIA

WEHLER, NASTASHYA L 0103200190-0004642113 P

DATE:

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION: The client is a 18-year-old single white female who has been seen
in outpatient behavioral health counseling twice, has a past history of substance abuse which is in
remission. The client is in the 10" grade in regular courses.

PRESENTING PROBLEM: The client presents as 302 involuntary commitment for evaluation and
treatment of increasing depression, associated neurovegetative symptoms and signs of
depression, some obsessive compulsive symptomatology, and self mutilatory behavior.

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS: On the 302 involuntary commitment document, it is reported
that the client has been depressed for at least the past two months. She has been missing school
because she does not feel like going. Her_appetite.is.described.as_bging down, and she has lost
25 Ibs. She is having sleép disturbance..She was in the emergency room at DRMC gariér in the
dayand was willing to admit herself, but the insurance refused payment for the admission. Her
imother was taking her home$heé became angry, and she féit like cutting herself. Mother stopped
at a store. Natashya had a razor blade and cut her left arm several times because she was angry.
She was reported in the intake to feel relief when she saw that she was bleeding. She said that
she flipped out because of "everyone’s empty promises." She is reported to be depressed with
mood swings, irritability, decreased concentration, decreased energy, decreased motivation with
the situation worsening since November. She describes increased anxiety and obsessive
compulsive symptoms since the fifth grade. She has been missing school two to three times per
week. Her grades has dropped from As to Bs. She has been put on Paxil titrated to 30 mg p.o..

-

[§:d-and Desyrel 50™g p.o., ¢.h.§. Undér her primary care physician. She’is"reported to"have |Gst

25-bssince November She-describes depression that is worse in"the morning, crying, apathy,
irritability, mood swings, obsessive compulsive symptoms, being parancid of others. Her sleep is
not restful and five to six hours per night with increased nightmares, middle insomnia. She has
been excessively dieting with 25 Ib weight loss since November. She drinks socially and has had
past history of alcohol abuse in the distant past. '

She had head injury in November, 2000, was not serious. She has had traumatic event with
recent breakup with boyfriend. She has generalized anxiety. '

She denies endocrine disease, seizure disorder, neurologic condition, or current substance
abuse. :

PAST PSYCHIATRIC HISTORY: She said that she was seen by Mr. Digilarmo two times in the
outpatient sefting, had seen Dr, Frances one time but did not like their interaction,

D&A HISTORY: She admits to having drank alcoho! a lot in the:'p,ast, but she said over the past
year she has only had one beer. She tried marijuana once. *~

FAMILY PSYCHIATRIC HISTORY: Maternal grandmother was never diagnosed or hospitalized,

but she has admitted to hearing voices and being suicidal in the past. Great maternal uncle was
an alcoholic. Maternal great grandmother was an alcoholic and abused prescription medications.

Chart Copy

PETITIONER/
EXHIBIT S ) ‘




PRUBRESS NOTE

DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDIGAL CENTER

DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA

RE: WEHLER, NASTASHYA L 01032001980 - 000464218 Room #:
PAGE 2

PSYCHOSOCIAL HISTORY: The client's biological parents have been divorced since the client
was 4 years old. The client admits to having a poor relationship with her mother’s current live-in
boyfriend. The boyfriend has been with the mother for three years. He has female child but does
not live in client's house. The client has conflict with parents, lack of friends. She feels that her
friends have rejected her although her friends are a group of individuals who often reject one of
the members of the group and discriminate against them and then eventually take them back,
however, the client blames herself and has extremely poor self image. She goes to St. Marys High
School and is in the 10™ grade in regular courses. She denies physical or sexual abuse.

MEDICAL HISTORY: No chronic medical problems. Superficial scratches to the left forearm,
ALLERGIES: PENICILLIN.
CURRENT MEDICATIONS: Paxil 30 mg g.a.m., Desyrel 50 mg p.o., q.h.s.

MENTAL STATUS: Appearance: Well-developed, well-nourished, blonde 16-year-old white
female with adequate hygiene, grooming, in hospital pajamas. Behavior: She was guarded but
cooperative. Psychomotor: Decreased. Speech: Decreased tone and rate. Regular rhythm. Mood:
“Depressed.” Affect was dysthymic with constricted range, labile when talking about affect laden
issues like the breakup with her boyfriend. Thought form: Mildly concrete with no gross loosenass
of association or flight of ideas. Perception: She denies hallucinations. Thought content: She
admits to impulses to want to harm herself but not suicidal ideations. She denies assaultive or
homicidal ideations. She denies paranaia or delusions. Cognition: She was awake, alert, oriented
X three. Her fund of knowledge, memory, language, and concentration consistent with an
individual of average to above average intelligence and was otherwise unremarkable. Her insight
was impaired, judgment impaired.

FORMULATION: This is a 16-year-old single white female who was admitted as 302 involuntary
commitment for evaluation and treatment of increasing depression, associated neurovegetative
symptoms and signs of depression occurring in the context of multiple psychosocial stressors that
has led the client to engage in self mutilatory behavior. There is a family history of mental illness
and substance abuse. The client herself has abused alcohol in the distant past. She just drinks
socially at this time with no significant problem from it.

DIAGNOSES

Axis|  Major depression, single episode, severe, without psychosis, rule out bipolar disorder.
Axis I Rule out borderiine features. ) '

Axis Il Superficial scratches to left forearm.

Axis IV Breakup with boyfriend, friends' rejection.

AxisV  25.

TREATMENT PLAN
1. Suicide watch. .
2 Incréase Paxil to 40 mg p.o., qd. /

" 3. Involvement in ward treatment activities, individual, group, family, school, and recreational

activities as her mental and physical state permit,

PROGRESS NOTE
Chart Copy



HISTORY AND PHYSICAL EXAMINATIOM
DUBOIS REGIGONAL McOICAL CENTER
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA

10/12/1984

WEHLER, NASTASHYA L 0103200190 - 000464218 0229

CHIEF COMPLAINT:  302.

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS: Nastashya is from Weedville. It says on the 302 evaluation
that she was depressed and missing a lot of school. In having been refused admission, she said
she felt like cutting herself and-she'd get a razor blade and cut her left arm, Contact was made
with Adolescent Unit and she was admitted for psych evaluation and treatment.

ALLERGIES: SHE IS ALLERGIC TO PENICILLIN,
MEDICATIONS: Paxil 30 mg daily, Desyrei 15 mg at h.s.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: She's had a staph infection for which she was hospitalized as a child
but no other hospitalizations and no surgeries.

SOCIAL HISTORY: She lives in Weedvilie and goes to St. Marys school. He mother Is a walitress
at the Bavarian Inn. She smokes some, doesn't drink or use elicit drugs.

EAMILY HISTORY: Unremarkable.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: Her weight is down 25 pounds since November. She has had a little bit
of weight problems and is working on that. HEENT: She wears glasses. She denies headache,
auditory or visual complaints. Pulmonary No asthma, hemoptysis or pneumonia. Cardiac:
Denies hypertension. There is no history of hypertension, chest pain, palpitations, theumatic fever
or murmurs. Gl She has some dyspeptic symptomatology at times with mild reflux. She denies
peptic ulcer or galibladder disease. GU: No hematuria or UTIs, She is on Depo-Provera shots,
sexually active. Musculoskeletal: No arthritis, arthralgias. Neurologic: No history of TiA's or
seizures.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION
VITAL SIGNS: Temp. 99, pulse 92, blood pressure 118/82, weight 143, height 6 ft. 5 1/2 inches.
GENERAL: Well-developed female in no distress. SKIN: The skin reveals no rashes, HEENT:
Normal. PERLA. The posterior pharynx is clear. Neck reveals no masses, LUNGS: Clear.
HEART: Regular rhythm without murmurs. ABDOMEN: Fiat, nontender without liver/spleen
enlargement or mass. EXTREMITIES: Symmetric without deformity. NEUROLOGIC: Intact
without lateralizing motor or sensory deficits.

IMPRESSION:  Major depression.
PLAN: Patient is for psych evaluation and treatment.

D: 02/01/2001 8:00 A

T: 02/01/2001 8:35 A TJB/bc
DOCUMENT NO: 181130 : )
Job/Tape ID: 034511 o2 J

T.J. Bradley, M.D.

cc: | T.J.Bradley, M.D.

Chart Copy



g

Onfcis
m s e

Makig ihe SR v S

Chdu/Adod Behavio ad Health Services

! B !

Intake Evaluation

{nsteuedions: Fill in e Blanks und/or Check Boxes
LH50 to Supplemental Dnta Page and itote Page # and Letter

L

ARS8 AS0 L P/

NESLER,NASTASHY N .
SRITE PAUE W

B
A TA A - NS A~ ]
Wingigd ¢ o0t

168-66-2738 9103200190

IR SRR A L

| Psy'cl.l-i'atric H:iS[OYY one DUnCMne.rat;ve (Rol¢ in cuvrént admission M;i

' Psychiatric Diagnosis: o Bipolar OSchizoaffective ViajorDepression oOther: i
E’l aNone GSchizophrenia GPersonality Disordered Features aCognitive Dx GADHD I g
2 ;5-[.’8,.),'?“3&“ Hospitalizations Most recent to the distarit pasi.  Total: one | %
T Date(Month/Year) '~|Location . © i Reason ' ' ' g
é‘ #1 / g i i

w1 | T L

W3 ; ! ,

He i S ‘

Therapy

' .Su_l')‘s"tﬁ_m"c.e Afnuse Hisl()'r); C

Cm}}'entnodtpa't.ient treatment
Psychiatrist Name:

':).J"l’:') {‘ 3 “B‘ ]fr‘l.‘;’)'z.f'n(.'). — f'kf,k.\.. WA

P S
(Bee Poge 2

i Therapist Name:
!st(chiatrfc Medication History

-

ISas Page 2

| 3
! P8
| f —%
;_“ e I }
R ' )

Bone - ‘QUncooperative  CIRolp in currént admission

. , TR j (B
" Have used: DJAntabuse INnltrexone

Far subsiance use with psychelogical, social, owcupational, and/or haalth consequences, enier the datails in the numbered rows Jar each dvug. Review: Aleohol; Cannibis; (‘ocame; An-

phetamine; Stinulanis: Opiares: Hallucinogens; Sedotive; Sulvenis; Nicotme; Caffeine; (Othur

Drug Name | Age First { Date tastuse | Frequency last9 Recent quantity per use | Symptoms of | po, smoked, | Teeatment

ey . .Uso ) days : : ' : Withdrgwal inhaled, iv L :

#1 O lnpatient
Lutpatient

#2 Lnpatient
- LOurpatient

#3 {inpatient
OOutpatient

#4 i Dnpatient
l (Outpatient

Where and

lyé of Inpatient Rehaty "~ ©

When

OPD D/A Therapist:

Teli:

Sponsor (Ives Lo AAN2Step OYes ONo

Family PSych. & D/A Hx..

For Psych, Diaghosis ﬁll‘in;"fmi others:Yes(Y), No(Nj of Campleted (€)'

i Relative . A i PSych..,l’:).iagiwi.)s'ig

f_):).(__\LLAﬁLL.,(_/ (:i:l.fl
fol Pl it d '??;\ 4

£ G (G

N iy
=y w‘./'}\,g.('/t.JuA G Mz frGA L C

L ;“.\|

© ONone . OUncdoperative  ORole in éurrent admigsivn -

Psych, Hospitalization

. . : t
i) 194 '>u\ ey LA Y n Py

. Substance Abuse . - | * Suicidat .| Homicidal.

%

" s

S haal

. .
bAga

R TI I '
Ji\{ll iz e

adseiClal

G \_ru_.'.'\;l’i«x ) .4

Cranad (Ve

T e A A
s VNG 'C.g,\:\),,\,V\&( (,\,\'\.A_.(\

VWAL L\ ¢ ooV

ot ddnels — OLlanin WA,

g )n\\—yL'o Iﬁ’x T

N o

A
Datg Coliected Ly: - b b i 2aDa sl

et C‘:‘fgil'&-.z\a\ il .u( A% \c»:.i-t.x“»'\c.é__g - 4'“.»-\."\(.:] e AR ,(:Ll.;'ki.k-&l.l‘.ﬁ\
y [\Discipline;- T4 & 4 (o) sk Date: =) Time: &

AL As L,LL,Ph o h\'lv.\-.
24 Amp )



I'nge xv VVEHL‘:H-NASTASHYA L
; : FRITZ,PAUL G
Child/Adol Behavioral Health Services ;10/12/84 F 02/01/01
DuBois Regional Intake Evaluation £8-66-2738 01032001
Medieal Ceyner ¢
Makirg the difierence for b Instruétions: Flll in the Blnil'hs andsor Cheek Boxes rmmﬂmmnmnﬁﬁmﬂmum m ﬁm "" m’

OGo to Supplemenial Data Page and note Poge ¥ and Letter

- —— F T et s b aasasas 4 axa L UTIL O L ewa

Gidostoraitine/intakoevised sdolercent intuké pyl-12.pub:8/11/004m

rigue Colteaisid by: . . Buseiphine ) Pates 7 Tipe AP

S . - . {A
F.lmlly Genogram X £ Nong DUncooperalhe DRolem current idmlssnun : 1
. ated x' - ' : * N
Hilly df oFiging cII 1 (I:zgulﬁcanlmhen, -client’s bwlog:r(ll/uep{fosler p«ren(s and s:DIIHg!. ate Al:ﬂ other damographlc n(/ammuou th! . ﬂg«. bOJ’f ,(tﬂd/RU‘lfflL’lld
_commonafa)v, (Iwurcs. .mparaﬂon. ((cal/:, e(c Wlmx relevanl lidicate q)lah(y of thé relationship angor abitge. -If not alrgady inaiedted ,M')"U’ P-‘}VC/”"W" History -
i S s ,&’-w.;\ oliieh it anzi, /‘bf' st K o S é L// :
= H v e ey AT g
” 2
DYy ¥ — J,,Jw'/l o A ) Y
3 ; ﬂ - }x RN e SV G hes =)
=2 ; " ’ 0 / @
= e il ', ,_..._..—-,«o-—n-- Lo A e ot 2.
- Joeens .,E)il’..ﬂ.w‘\./h//l).q Lo litdy o P*-"" ¢ oa
gf o ey fen. B it / . (oo - g | ) ﬂ =
« /. 7 / Sl G vl ,
A - AR
P U A~ - H : — ot L :
T4 z@ ]‘ T otbordt st
L ;
. p . ; — AAIL _%N;:T‘
5,-3;.'34/\.,/';% VéA/J-{, / ) /,)(,« /_/\,uu/\../ J‘
. ! K
N . ; Liad N
A 11 DAY, IN D LS . - 717 d \LLI L}
A sk sk 0 C/m»' ,«JJZ o tath (s
N ) o S . - . a R . L. 3 (nh
Complicating History . :. . ONine' 'OUncoerqqtive aRo],e in cyrrenta mission L ; : i
P Parontal Conflier  OTwumb sucking OMussh Diseipline by QNo Suppon L3Child in Poreniat Role O Nogative fetlings towand Child Q Parental Donial of Child's l -]
ay / Caregiver Problem o
& ')xé?p ]
o X0ppositional Lack of Feionds OGang Activitiss OFighting ONonugyressive Stealing ORunnlng Avay (Jvarnipht Qack of Supervision e
. -]
[f‘. QSehool refusat O.ving QRullying nr Exortion QVandolism  QAggressive .i'rmliag A’ﬂny about Anachment Figure eparttion Anmo‘ il
I)muler R i i,
. et LS Ak ‘_( [ an S lvb L=ie li vl
[IVight Tererors QNolinquensy QCruelty(People or Animals)  OFiresetting  QSveial lmp:llrmml . wid I}angmg &Somde on Schao! Days |
; JC oA & mlw‘ = G}
Placement HlStOry (RTF. Group Nomc, Juvcmlc Desention, Boot CamP- FOS!CT Cart, cig,; Noting Facility or Nameé and Dates):. Cpne = ' l
8l . . ]
1
i
—— = 0}
Development (For quésnons that fnnuly ﬂml/or thent da nat lnaw answcr#. mark “DK 10 the righs of the frem) OFamily/Client Uncooperative .
Puznaney . .- e : A f L P : e ; I : . < e ‘s ) |
Length of pregnandy (¢.2., full 16tn, 40weeLs.32 woeks, ele _ N 0 K4 v( sLA B0 i Child"s birth weight ,‘/,‘) | AT /, : ,_12 ‘ Bith Order ¢ “'.r LL/ . L!’:L.QKT 1
P
) ]
Langih of delivery (sumber of haurs fiom initia) Iabor paing 16 binh ( g j} Ll LA 4 j Mother's age when ehild was born / L_,;_ [
. 1
Blecding Oves CNo Surious illnoss of injury Oves 0.( Used alcohal O¥es Q¥ Excesive weigh gain (430 1) OYes Lﬂ( !
Toxemia/peselsmpsia OVes BQo Lo Seinres GYes No  Taok illapdl druts Oves @%  Gesutionsl Disbees ays O i
s . o~
Rh facior incompatibility Ove O%  Infection Qs o ) prescription mods . OYes QONo  Other: DNey No
. " . - %wguf" " !
Hiyh Fover Nes ONo Smoked cigareies , L’ﬁos ONe  Nawzes o Vonlitiap as No  Other: OYes ONe :
Devery ’ . ,’ 7 ’f.M‘ T e'-.":x.l/a;?{ '/"M SR J.A{' 2ALLEA LS, ¢ \;‘"l P I Y ﬂ; l
" l' ' ¢ :‘:;'J H
Vaginal Delivery - Nes  No Cord around nock “(Nes 600, Cardiopulmonary distress Wes DN-O/ Meds used to vase 1abe: pains Qv "ho |
I 4 3 AR el
Cesarcan Delivery Ove:  @No fuured Oves Bﬁo . Needed oxypen OYes GINo  Given meds for other ressons QYes (INo )I
Poreeps Oves Do . "Was cyanolit (blus) es o . Trouble hreathing afer delivery afes Ono  Conyeninl dufect Oves 9( ;
P K » i
Breach Dalivery OYes GSNp Wasjaundiced \yellow) Les  &Na  Wasin haspitsl more than 7 days Dves Lo Oher . Mes DNe
. . 1
Dovelopmontal ffilestones i
\
E At what age did your child firet sccomplish the following ;
b .
[S., | ) MO . PO (N . : . . . I -
: Sitling witnout help BN BAN! { ——  Crawing Lo NV Walking alond (ST 1 b Bawel waining, ay and night  * . __4. ¢
. i 14
! sint: singie werds ("mamA eu.-)' Vo Pulting 2 or mare wards togethor (.t it . Bladder titimag, dryandwight ' A J \,;_
(R -
! Dovelopmenial l(lnory(.){. /Cﬂ“f L')’ - .':l (.'”,: L L
 Oseinures Edesd oy . . Oawormal woior SMHS ,ﬁ?.sh Fever, o
| . - S R ;. St N . . o
: Child’s Behavior . i ! “ NG o LT IR SR Y N AR
. ' Ll
+ Aflectioae e O Laficks ) N Oe Al er e Cnesitui e it
E Abnoramai sacil Hondung he fne L% (0 VOIS Chies ehve VG Stabow, VOBHS Gy e Wse icuis v oneey e [T TR A
L Criliam 1 Teen Jee e ificatr Ay e G begrive W Canad, Gaion te Farthwait g s L e i
- e e . v e [ A



Therapy

Tl

Past -H_istmjy il

Lrlods chnr At
Medicat Cigmn

Making the dffervisce S e

wd/ Andos Behiayiorad Headin !
{ptake Fvaluation

Tustructianz: Sl in the Blunls cadlor | heek

Noxes
i36o to Supplemental Data Poge and note Page ¥ and Lesier

And it e ADG o LedT

YWEHLEZR NAG CABhY R

FRIT2,PAUL G

xu/12184 oV
66-2738 010320019

. AR AR

Tl e e e
PR AV |

Cm',gnq'canlaavmg: LZ‘rIodutSavmg: DMakmgl(Moml:ly

£ S:gulfraul Dubt D)’ndlganl E , : :' <

S "
Physu:a!/ Sexual/Other Traumat‘c Fvenrv d\onc Dl.'nconpcrnnve CIRole in turrent adhnission }
Type {circle one) Perpetrator(s) lEffect on Clienr |

; |
Physxcn}lEmocion;l ey i i

) {.Seiuamegjéct |
- XYl PRS- = = (B
Sexual Hlstory ONove  {MUncooperative  (JRole in curreat admlusion . } )
amsu for ahdlor Currem Sexually Tvansmitted Disease DOFast Sexuslly Transmitted Discase Dllomqsexuniai'elrem-qexual TBiscxual ICender Identity fssues
Commums ) :

“ . |
Educatlongl'ﬂxs(my . s None  OUncooperative  ORole in current admission ) |
i Gcneml Pcrl’urnmnceDSupenor OAbove Ave. ﬂ’lf(\'oragc(r\vc.) (IBelow Ave.  [Pailing GDisc!plinmy:\CIion 7 ruant CSuspension QExpulsien
Highm Grade Achloved . . NBRDRBOTTBDBABNN? .. | Grades Pailed. a%nc Venrfs): Graduate High SchoolYos ONo' &
Name of School f 7 T - ] - DSBD ‘CRAP - LS
y’,')/ RN YTV '»'i'."f TS : ] ,
i - = + —")
- Occupauonal H:smry
C“rrcnt Em lo er D{Sone 7 A Position g %
ploy . oAl ~ [ !
Rehgw"s [nﬂue“ccb None incooperative  (IRole in curreat admission QFamillelinnt ivants Pastoral Care (&
Rellgmau« Pmth : O Catholic QP rotestant Odewisn GNony DOther
Pl
Rehgious Relief ) - OAtheist 7 Agnostic , (7 Indifferent EMaderate O Strong inknown
R R . [ NCARERE I (R
|Famlly Fmancxal Stressors N ﬂé"e Fncosperative DR°’= n curpent sdaniasion, . e ¢

e

U

! : : : G
Legal IsSues @{onc {Uncaoperstive  ORele ia current admission ¢
DXCucrent litigation LXCriminal proceeding ot charges Lluvenile justice  CHistary of jail fime Time: OCivit Sult  TParole/Probatian
E‘(plainEndorsed Yferns &  OPacole/ProbationOfficer Name: Tets:
. R K’ T MR = . ) N T - —— (“
Relevant Culture & Ethnic Issues- " &me @Uncooperafive . Molein curront admisdlon ) CLT e
t
| . : . o)
| Therapist Formulation

H : o~ — T ”
[ N P
SHALARN '7L7/'L..(;/ \SK S onu [ L i O / { »73(,/\ ¢S~

ey

|
[ Plan-

_7\L

_L,m Al
L ( (;( S

.

_3_.>_*_... X5

\U\)4“ »u'}’ )

- )

~,

_ 2 A il[\( 0

{ )7"’ _IL?"\ £ 0

0 \,(A('J , 04/1\_,\_

Gl )
Datgy,C ollected by

—VYVLLL N ("A’»)X LA
[V T x_,«.a;Jm Disciplin

é / \ \ML(AQ\:_,A:\ Dme:(sz//O ! Time; / 2 UAN{/FM/‘

11} &40)811 1584

Tdvran



v

3

‘Supplemental Datqi-}"age,

rage 14

Child/Adol Behavioral Health Services
. Intake Lvaluation

464218
WEHLER,NASTASHYA L
FRITZ,PAUYL G

10/12/84 F 02/01/01
168.66-2738 010320

16Y ADO 0229.01 mH

Mikdrg the diffecere for b tnstructions: Filt ln the Blanhs and/or Check Boxes nﬂmmﬁmﬁ Tl
QGo ;'a’gl’;;;gz;en;nl bnm Pagié an'z'l noie Page Hand Lettsr o m ﬁﬂﬁm”m "m "m ,Im "" ""
.S_'upp_l,er'nental Data Page . . L
D'ate}Tin;a.e 'Psgc # and Scé(fdn Lené.r" 'Aaaiﬁo{{&l lnf;mntioniPlealse s'ig'n.e:l{i'rics).
!
!
- |
!
. |
l - |
!
!
i
J
{
| |
- _.!__ v
l -
Ot Coileeted uy: Deseipling: ftera T AREIORS

adeq s1eQ [yuzwazidng



=~ .

{ i3 i

. s s = e o A o eAn:n SoAne TR A\
¢ 5 Py WIPNONN ‘e n TRV L) . . v PR doys
LiidiAdol Benavioril Health OCTYIRY |+ e er yasa gy
imBust R 3 Tyainati :
i o intake Evaiuation [ rRITZPAULS
B | 01184 ¥ 020101
Makoy he ﬁﬁvm«ﬁ"‘ i (nstructions: Filtin Je Binahis andor Clwck Boxes i 168'66'2‘138 0103200180
LIty ta Supplewmantol Date Page and nota Page % and Letier wﬁ, ]!l" "” ‘m
“Ill ol ¢ [LHIE T
Status of problem(s) to be a focus of treatment, mark T; not a focus of treatment, mark NFT;  to be addressed by referral, mark RF
i i T R N M I \ ) 1 I .
. Dete Staff Status Problem List Date Staff ' Status Prohlem List Date ; Swif Staws | Problem List
1 IDed Initialy | 1ed | Initials | | ' ID'ed | fnitials I |
] * . <
'#1 Psychiatric
| | EA)lcrcd thought process : : i Delueions i ; i Psychomolor Retardation
i i el —_ ; : i : e ' . . -
| | i Anxicty | Flight of ideas l i : Retardatlon
! ! Catatonia . H Hallucinations i { ! Sadness
A s e , | ! I
! : I Confusiion . Igeas of reference I I
- S ! i |
. | Decreased Concenteation : i Paranoia . ! ! :
i : 1 | H H
! i ! '
!#2Behaworal - Cousider; SeU‘I;uurmlu/Smc:an Assan!(myllonuclmrl. Agltated/Impnlsive; Sexnal; Other
i .
i ! Agitation i { i Destruction of Property I; ! Withdrawal
i i Assaultive / Combative Homiesdal |
I : T =
I Behavior, Bizane - 9‘_/{' ko l Sell m\mlauon
i : . f( 'i Sl \’\\ N
| i | Behavior, lnpaired l Suicidal :‘ ‘
#3Sub&tance Abusé' . IR B
Aleohol dependency Druy dcpcndcncy- }
Alcohol abuse Polysubstance dependsacy !
! |
Drug abuse Tobacco dependency ! 1
L]
. * ) i ' b | 1
H#d4Medical .
A‘ppelile disturbance Edama Pneumonia
Bronchitis / Asthma Fever Potentia! for infection
Conslipatian Hypertension Uninary tract infection
Dehydration Naugea / Vomiting
Diabetes Mallitus : I , Puin, acute
|
—- —
Diamhea | Pain, chronic
I
1] - i i --a
| ——- . " N
| |
Rl-ulh Dlsuplmary Team Afﬁn mmg S:gnaturc . o ' .
w.: . ‘ .i. . L .
Peychintrist / N x.u( DA m\Q ) /. | trimary Theeapist Initial Date:
; u SV . AP - .
- ; , ;-.Chz\r,\,%‘ls.a\_ N AR A 210
Prunq{? Norse \/ }d 7 / Recrentional Therapy ;,) WO W‘j{\\‘/ﬁnf‘:\' . _)Date'
_@%_u @ L ' ¢ | -8 N /0‘2’ 1L PN O A
Socizl Wor k 7 l ual.,.‘ ate; Other: 7 Initial: Date:
2 4 /\ [ ~'f’\.//17 - G (-"'-' 2/ //‘ 7/ ‘ ‘q




Stja;u._s".o_f' prabletn(s) to be a focusof treatment, mark T;

rage a9

Child/Ado! Behavioral Health Services
Intake Evaluatxon

Iustrictions: Iill in the Rianks and/or Check Boxes
LGo to Snppleminial Data Page and note Page f and Letter

"not a focus of treatment, mark NFT;

464218 16y

WEHLER NASTASH
FRITZ,PAU YaL

10/12/84 F 02/01/01
168-6¢-2738 010320019

ADO 0229.01 My

wﬁ!ﬁ&lﬂﬂ!ﬂfﬂﬁiﬂﬂﬁﬁliﬂlIlIlelllHlHﬂlm

to be addressed by referral, mark RF

e

et

Knowledge defioit -
substance abuse

#H7 Knowlgd ge Deficits . C"pluide; edlii.c.a.{ia.n about d!é:énon;.{,. irsatment, subsrance abuse, [nedlchtions, e

l Non = sompliance with
psychiatric medication

— - . T g T o - =
- Staff © " Status * Problem List . Date Staff | Status Problem Liss * Date '} Swff Statag I'voblem List
L T T | Iped. | Initials - R “1D%ed -] ‘Initiale | 1 L
#6Psychosocial - - . -
Ambivalence re: trestment . l Impalred sacisl Low self estecm
*interaction H
Diversional activity deficit i Loss
!
!

inf Deficits

Co;l.vidzr [

Knowledge defieit - discase
process

Denial

ﬂ‘eclual and malar!apnve co;;mg .slrafc'mes mcll o se{f

desrrucﬂv_'e}aha:viar; abusive retndionship, ete .

Ineffective ¢oping / family

Hopelessness }3[(\: . ,'\f\ o i
. L . Mol ST D T Chprnsy

-#9Dis[56$i_tioix'51' Considr: .l?ﬂ':;'(/'}l;i.Finqi}éi(l..lﬁﬁfsfﬂqt't.' Fousthg/Placement; CASS) ,I"-Imme»?cﬂ'lm. tf‘é fCM/CmMa"ﬂgﬂmﬂ"r Proburion; € . nley Support; Legal; Otner. .
i i -
i |
! :
] i _

! s . !

I !

i !
i I !
; l :
i i ‘
| H !
' : ) i
: | |
: ! 1 |
! ! i . !
. ——— - - — e —_
Multi Disciplinary Team Affirming Signature i
I
R . ‘ 1
Psycluatr ist ' Injgjale * Date: . Primary Therapist tnitisl: Date: !

“Primary Nurse fuitai: pate, R< reationsi Therapy LU Lrate
Social Work. it i¥ater ‘thars Pty Date:



4 P :

ﬁ _ TN Sl Be Yorial Fleatid Sy
Py SERREA J)d!u\/f};l Wi {,{x,,m.{u DLL Y IR s5asit A AN NN O gt
: w 7"“{‘&,%‘{3 Intake Evaluation MEHLERLNAS TS 1Y¥s &
) SRITEPALL G
Haibing d eifpre: o o 3f: {ustructtons: CUin the slanks andine Chyele Boxes 10/12/84 F 9270101
QG to Supplemental Satn Page And none Page # it Leter 168-65-2738 90103200150

.. e T I -

' Diagnostic Summary ' I

|
>1i o
gl |
e ; e . Clobol Assessment of Functioning (GAF) Seale .
g :Axxs 1 Clinical Disorder(s) Other Conditions that might be a focus of trx 100-91; Superior functioning in » wide range of activities, life's :ug
g, \ . \ .. problems never scem to get out uf hand, is songht out by athers N
ﬁ : 1. Ve Ny . . b IR because of hig or her many gositive qualities, 163
5 - et e feiteee IR eve we = 90-81: Absent or minimal symptoms, good functioning in all sreas, g
a1a. ) ) interested and invalved in a wide range of activities, socially effective, | g
g‘) e i emeimem .~ generally satisficd with lifc, no more than everyday problems or i |
] concarng o
E 3 . L 80-71: 1f symptoms are present, they are froasient and expectable : 3
: * reactions {0 psvehosocial stresses; no more than slight impairment in i
i X ’ saclal, occupational, or schoof functi !
! 70-6): Some mild symptoms or some dlchulty in social, :
Axis I Personality Disorder/Mental Retardation occupational, or school {unctioning but genevally functioning prefty
well, hag some meaningful intorpersonal relationships. .
1 ; : i 60-S1: Nloderate symptoms or modecate difficulty in socirl, :
! . (“'\,. o \‘, ¢, ‘ \ \ ' c ] e occupationnl or school functioning '
T ! e 50-41: Sorious symptoms or any serious impairment in social, !
i 2. H occupational, or school functioning !
T —- AR s d0-31: Some impairment in reality testing o communication or
| major impalrment in several aveas, such ns work or school, family
! relstions, judgment, thinking, or mood
5 § et 30-2: Rehavior is ¢onsiderably influeaced by delusions or
Axis [l General Medical Conditions hallucinations or scrious impairment in communiention or judgmont
1 - 20-11: Some danger of hurting self or ethers or occasionnify fails to
. / { L A/\ A '-L.[;j(i . zt;?:‘r:‘t‘r::;:;:?‘;:al personal hygiene or pross Impaiement in .
2. . 10-1! Persistent danger of severely hurting self or others or persistent I
: inability to matatain minimal personal hygicne or serious sulcidal act
with clear expectation of death.
> 0 Inadcquate information,
] .
{4,
I
i
Axis IV
Problems with primary support group ' Specify:
Probleins related to the social environment Specify:
Educational problems Specify:
Occupatfonal problems Specify:
Housing probiems Specify:
Economiic problems Specify:
Probiems with access to health care services Specify:
Problems related to interaction with the legal system/crime  Specify:
Other psychosacial and environmental problems Specify: "2\
il * pectly: ;;smm@_m_ il gn, |
Axis V Global Assessient of Functioning Scale Admission Score: : D:scharge Scure.
Mulh Dmc:plmary Tearn. Aﬂ'n mmg ngnature e L
Psychiatrist / L/ \ ] Iniﬁﬂ)‘f.:j\ Date: anary ’l‘henapna . Jnitint:
i K. . C & F \ \ \J 1 e \‘\3)7 (/7 | ol \ 3\
— 2 N [l y!. ok // !' / ---_-',"- ) \_(1.4\\ \A\;}\\ 3‘.&/ C \ It } _"(/l \\’\ \ ‘I(.A'I \ Y ‘_ \3\_4" N \ .
Prj mly Nui ?ﬁ i page; Reereational Ther apy - nitial: (& Dnte.
/M L ¥l 14 (“‘"‘/ L Gy
Soox’},Work / nitial: ate; Other: ' Initiat: Date:
z Y/
X Gt NSy S [




S

s | L
LT oo

BTokIr via Qi Ay b 49,

e
|

Intake Evaluation

Insiraetions: Fill in the Blouks and/or Check Boxes
L3Go to Supplementat Dutu Page wnd noté Pige ¥ and Letrer

Ciaidd adul Behavivrat ficudth Sorvices

[ —— . ey e m e e

WILER,MAS TASEYA
i"rl.?.'.\i.iL i

mmﬁniriﬁﬁmﬁr&ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁi i

A

|_--._ — B s T S SV R

Gidoctaryelamin.aten evised adaloscen inteks yigt=! 2puoiilil 1 002m -

o —,

Comment

!@1 4 MCL//\ Py Tl"?\ ’Z)' <. /VMW“‘&Q& M& éA/vt o /Fi/4~-ra,é/u;~ 2

, — e e s S == T - =
»Mode of Admission:  -QAmbuljatory OWheelchair /&{/ Litter /Z{Ambulance
.! . . <, , S .
gy . . _
S nanied By: . ; o -
& Acconlpanled By. ( ’/"\ 0—\,\ -[ 4. - '-..-..,.- \ 7(/ A ”,\ “fos ,\ ( ) ; Q (_:v(z'\-ll\,-'uejv\," PN (;'w',(- iy _(/( . K X
E- 3 A ;
2 j
o
S .
5 I atient Oblentation - Response. Rasponse Response *
"B - : ‘ .
Sia n(l Rights. .
b= I o Co -
e Yesty) | No( Yes(Y)  |-NofN): Yes(Y) [ No(N)
=R .| . - . . :
B : .
i. "; Yéiunlary Commi Signed . : ; Religioés Coﬁéenl'sighe& : Consent 'to County Ml_‘l[MR .
! P i oL BN L{ | . © xigned 1 ,
- IN P e TR g
= L . - .-
< N i - 4 T . !
E lnvolumary Commltmenll o Patient Vajuables Sent to Safe : ) Congent to Family/Significans . |
%’ ) Completcd : R P j . Othor Signed L ]
E : N i }\/’, Lo LA F
< e T I/ ‘
w 5 N ' . - Ju— e
2y Bl" of ngms Plowded fm N Vom:d bndcrstnnd-hg of How
R RN e 101&302 L fo Addrsss Ethical Concerns i
[ ) . !: [N
.Z, :
1 of Rights R.évié\iv'éd Advinced | Dn‘echve Funchoml Asaesment Screen
Lonr e % .'lnformanon Provudcd /\/ N . Cornnleth ’\ﬁ
= Pnlleht\’o-ccd Unduitandingof Pnucnthas Advunced . ; Panem Educanon Assessmcnl : !
f ST et ngh!y \‘5 dlremve \/ Screen completed ‘, IR 5
on(ad tn'Departmen(. Would you OryOur‘pnrenls . '
N % llke fo hsve a con;sulmnou will /\‘
P ! ——— .
Patient Handhosk Provided \/’
N ' .'(CJ

Sjmx /Q/Q A Q-Q

717Uyh 4{:&) NS (C% Zuel/fu/“" ‘3 O Fevpzal

’\/‘—»"r‘% ' /f}/‘.,u;/b-ﬂxt.---v:z; "\:’24& / ) S S~

Al 4G,

siySnyeonEIusnQ Janed

JuawSsassy Susany

‘. "4 ) ' J -
Data Collected b)j‘:ﬁ\‘sz‘C’&”i \ JJUM\ }/’l/ Discipline: /t/é"

Date:-f—'\) ! 10/ Timc:j/l{)d Q@}M




78 I'age 8 WEHLER,NAST““ YA
i FRITZ,PAUL G

Child/Ado! Behavioral Health Services 1011 2/8; 73*‘ 02/°" °‘
. » 6
RN ke Bvatanion | e bR
' Mokirg the diferende fuc i Inspruetions: Fil tn the Blanks and/or Check Boxes vaned

(G0 to Supplementnl Data Page aud note Page'# and Legter

Srdocrors/lrite/inlako/tovised adol imake pglv12.pub;8/11/00;hin

T

Narsng formuletion - digp aoﬂmw@ n—w() '("O /- 7/@ AARA. / (, Yoo vdg:z

4 ﬁﬂ/\(V\J\LL\ Jrﬁuz/wu It A B 0 0 J O,{_() st l t«f?dtf'«k)
AA

) Lo 22, 20 7o ociic L O il o - ageca

.-my\/ &Q/\’l AL ﬂ/&'@\.«/ -2t 29 4’(/1“&'« )/)w/lcf Jy 7// 4’7"’ ﬁé/\,‘@g‘?

Nmihg-jFomu]ation[T.E,f

. S S —
Porential to Barm Others Depressive Signs and Symptoms );’J "‘:\) £

| AV l

y T -

: . . . T

j Poor tmpulse Controi 7 I i R 1 Nen compliance with medication :

] . . . l~. H

i Agitation : : neffective Coping Skills '

; ,
! Psychosis ) Cther:

Osta Coflected by - deeipdiem o o Dete i o AN

R R II T . o . - i ‘ (B
+ | Nursing Treatment Plan - : R ‘ o S T T
ol e s . . ; . .
B , '
% S P :
ﬁ Intervention Codes . . ) . = F. Redirect as needed
<l L
=
E. A. Provide a safe/secure environment G. Medications as prescribed by Doclor
Z : - _
B. Suicide Watch q 5, 10,15 minutes ) H. Medication education with siress on compliance
- 273 Iy 3 . . :
C. Restricted use of contraband L. Time outs, seclusion or retraints if behavior warranis per unit policy
D. Provide supportive therapy as needed. J. Anticipate patient needs
E. Individual and Group therapy daily. K. Reduced excessive stimuli !
i
Clolumn ‘fl‘j-rqpr'gsqntqNurqigg_lntcrvemion.(s).' Ingieate the clinieally 'indicmé.d' fetter(s) code(s) mext to the problem under consideration in the I columey ~. * . }:.('ql
Columnsi "4 " represents 'c.lien_! acuity. Iiidicate Low(t); Moderate *M"; High "H" sevarity in the appropriate space next to the problz”; 0 '
- Problem Is). . ‘ . A .- Problem .- . 1(s) ! A .
Potential for séif-nsrm A 1’-‘) (- ' J { Alteration in Thought Processes i X
: . . [Eiadef] d . :
{ L

@' L/uonenmiog Sasmp

1USWSSaSSY SuiSIaN



g

Medul Hnswry

_ *Nm.‘éing Assessment

/' ’ . oo : $aq s ] TRy o

VE! R MASTAS. 0
PR SR B h) b ' oo R 22 ! »u r‘ﬂ P
e Cludsd/ Adol Benaviorad fisatth Serviees | los ,'/'8‘,”'-;
w Dubols Ry intake Evaluation 168.38.7735 4 olHi0"
Medical o ; 'ﬂﬂﬂﬂmﬂ 5104200190
Making M Ylrmee it 4 {astractions: il in the Blonks antur Cheek Baves L‘_ . : m MHMH’M "/’Hm’ ,’m " I l"l
GG to Suppilemental Hatu Page and itote Page k and Loler -
Ulogarstnbzinuakelrevised adolescent intake py:-
o - - - . e e e 1
 Vital Signs |
iTemperature Pulse Blood Pressure !Respiration IWclght Eye Color; |
| , ; :
| X B GRegular | Right Arm ; P iy /' g I
| { ] : el alrregutar ’/'/2? T i VIS ,/ Vs ! 1
! | . ! E Lodoae: a¥ |
L PO GRectal |(Bea(s/mm) aiVeak Left Arm i(ReSp/mln) | Height: ool .’-v..,}‘ .
/A v
n / i | 5 |
|Specml Diet: - 'l,)-fr‘/\f\ o Special Treatment(s): i)Q l/\w\- e i
[}
i Impmrment of Critical Capacltics(cmck thase itoms that ave applicable) ONona @
Wmon . arin Speech . Disability/ iIntelletzt!.lal; 1Q(f
g p Y %
'm""‘ \& . | ANene ‘%"'“‘ . Mnlformatlon. : ,known) /@Vaus
N\)Q,(f\( S& : S\SQ,b e [ /EINone ! :
aBlind oDeaf | aMute i oMental Retardation
Sy ’ !
)pf/ision Impaired aflearmg Impaired aSpeec/z Impaired | | GKnown Dementia |
Mpalca Hlﬁt()l'y T T . Wncooperslwe . . IR S ( !
alth:- DSUP&“‘N‘ . oL Gt ) DAverage S L’Mlldly Impmcd  QPior - i QVery Poos,
Gencr'l‘ Health _ :
| Famiy care prysicon: Ty Sc,v\m\éﬁc . /'/\Mv $ Leaidnak Mo() Camu
Current Medical Problems under treatment: g\ﬁane
[
- 3 A
i Chironic Medical Conditions not of current concern:}évone
QP
History of Previous Hospitalizations Refevant to Current Admission: %onc
Previous Surgery and/or Injury: ONene
§4 MJ\A T;/\i&v(ﬂ)\(\ 4 H—b,mh n,ﬂ-\ar\
‘ T TR B T D )
Arc you having any discomfort no\v?- QYes %No
Have you had pain in the past scveral weeks/months?  Oves %7\/0
Uenherquemonwasans“crcayes, ptease fill out the DRMC Initisl Pain Assessment , %DRMCXnIﬂaI Pain Assessiment Completed /}"I éjl’/
immmuzatxon Stat“s“ R ) .Ufyal"‘_ﬁplgcab(e DUnca erarlve y 'uardmn says "Up {obnra" 'DCapy ojrmmfm chnrl e - (E)
'('or ail chcnls. g:t the d'\lz (M lum .
apprunnn!e) nflhz la:l shot rocoivcd
or Mcasles Serology: Date: Tner'
— ———— = s
" or Rubella Serology: Date: ’I‘iter
or Mumps dmgnosed by MD Date‘ Tnter:
RCSE”S‘ e ) LA
T AT | AR atE: Qﬁﬁ)‘/‘ﬁ‘r‘y“ﬁ@wﬁ'—

K103S1E{ rednpafy

JUIWISSISSY BUISANN



DuBok .
Mediea] Center

Mating tve diference for bfe.

rupe v

Child/Adol Behavioral Health Services
Intake Evaluation:

Ho44 1Y

Insteuetlons: Fill in the Blanks and/or Cheel Boxes

oy

AUU ULZY-V1
WEHLER,NASTASHYA L
FRITZ,PAUL G
10/12/8¢ F 02/01/01
168-66-2738 0103200190

m&mﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂlﬂmlﬂl

MH

fil

OGo to Supplemental Data Page and note Page il and Letter

:sion ,j;field loss: lrauma;. inﬂammqli@

RO_S and Skin: Assessmen.t.

g Eﬁrs: Daafnm rmgmg of ear: dr:charge, pam,
B mjecuon, uauma hcarlng a/de .

y/\lon;

. tfVone

Nosé: Runlty ducharge obs(rucn'on. blaody

Thront: Hoarseness;-sare; voice changes

%Wone

@None

Mouth Soreness; .symploms ln feedh; pam. sores
or wounds :

Ghvone

A\

Neck: Swellmg lesions; gozler stifhess, and lmiv
lahon of motion

Nun rsing;.Assess.ment'

L;anne

Cnrdlovnsculnr' Chest pain: palpuaumm DOE;
blue skin; distended abdomen; swelling of lowsr

1 ex!remmes. phleblns, Iuperlemsmn. Rhswnauc

fever

'Respnrntory' Pain: wheexmg, SO08; cough spu- '
tum, coughing blaod

Gastrointestinal: Pain on swallowing:-nausea;
éxcessive burping orﬂalu/@nce abdominal pain;
vomiting; yellowing of scleralskin; change stools

or bowel habits:hemorrhoids; encopresis e x, < ‘_SYYV& [L\ ‘(ﬂI(Y\ \ N

R
Bone,Joints, and Muscles: Fractures; disloca-
1ions; sprams; arthiitis; pain; swelling: stiffness;
weaknessi wasting: or cranps

one

i
|
|
i
.
l

(] ! intake pgl-)2.pubi8/1 1700 Im
(A)
Medxcal Review of System
,D,rcéhous. 1‘ orendoried ﬂem: ina body sy:tem, curcle itin (//c (q/? box lesc dtems reqmnng erpl(mmmu or riot mclmaned use boxat rlgllL
] General Coustitutionat: Exces.ylva Jatigue; mal-".- CiNone Ml:rme/ lmmunologic  Rashes, hay Jever, ONone 1
1 al.\‘ct nig/xt siveals; fevers; weakness; @".’9 seasonal runny riose or, copjunetivitis;
|orgain:. ‘change appetite Jfam .agms S /Jo\{ 260 Do Lo dsthmd;’ lnszc f:re food allergy; darzders, : (QL
- Drigs

:Head' Headache: traurma; factal malformauon DNone i ?( ﬂ f¢§h Q” O\I?A‘ b edad

. Skin: Changes in pigmentation; eniptions; CiNorz

- — S— . - nchmg scaling: bruising; bleedlng,

1 Eyes: Visual fass or colér blindness.! double vi- ONone Changes in halr and Nadls .

Gcmmurinary Frequency; dysurza blood
and./o:  pus in urine; hesilancy, inconti- " - .

None N O Pognigera
’gm’ 7/ fwt' :

nence stones; Mermma(mn((f appl(cable) * Gravida: Para; f
/rregularulcs in ﬁeaz:cncy and/ordura- ~ QPost-menopansal ‘
tion; ﬂaw pus; paim; Venereal Disease: ~ Omyertile

genilal lesions; discharge: Nacturna] Eny-  Sgxual:

ctive ONot Active

/ﬂUses Protection

regis;; Diurnal Enuresis: -

]

JUITUSEISS 7 SUISINA]

Nervous System: Dismrbances of. scnxes.' None
paraly:e.r atrophy; involuntary move-

menls convulsions; guil; uncoordhmted

pain; parasthesia; by 1)erlhcsia. anesthesia;

lack of control of urinailon ahd/or defeca-

tion; lack of control of nwaating ahd/or

Iemperal ure

Endocrmc' Abnormal hablrus weight,
hatr distribution, wealmess . bulgingof
eyes;’ intolerance to heat or cold changes
In food tntake, fiuid intaks

, ﬁMme

Hematopoietic: Anemia,:‘blgedmg

Lymph Nodes: Endargement; pain; pus; faNvone

dridning sinuses;-location:

ﬁNone

Breasts: Asymmatry; frauma; lumps;
patns; discharge from nipples

Aaa— : X . y (t)]

History of lnfectious Disease OV k"" Risk for Geuetic Disease Ve p“" Scarlet Fever Exposure &Yee W° i
. sur Ches o Oves fe  Ch Ex osure 2 \Wees ONo l
Toxic Expoaure %'_ Hx of Transfusmn %‘ Chicken Pox Do M,(,Séﬂ‘-/ !

1

{
'
¢
.
H
|

0oy

Vit Doehior

S (3]
Skm Assessment L :

Plcasc mark sines numencally on the fi f'gures ntleft and decelbe
- sbavrmalitics, Icsions, rash, scar, brufse, laccra(non. etc halow

oy
!

A

\'M(_“

1 | ,- .
‘(I‘J’h( ;\A“,ls('\m Su(,\ I;\/‘l\/\lr\\ H"\.{' 1"\"4
u
4

dead Lice 7 Other Lafesiation

Nes b.'\n
.ln

1 owes desaribe:

RATIA . Time- AMN/OA

Tvone

J2:ESISEY WS P SO



r,
'ﬂ' nasEE

Mdang the KforenceJor .

..- Cognmon

Pz 4 4218 0103200190 02001/01
Chila/Adol Behavioral health Services 165.00. 9728 Heior-S .
Intake Evaluation PALMER, GEORGE JR
SCHMIDT,ROBER
Instructions: Fill in the Blanks and/or Cheek Boxes ”m" "m ”m "I" m I "m ""I "m "m II "" ll"

Ot;o 10 Supplemental Data Puge and note Page # and Letier

Gid ized adol inwke ppl-12.pubiB/ 1/00:m

Mental Statis Examination

.dUncoopqative VL S /&L/[,é_,,\,__ M»f /L@/Zofu{,@:«{/

!

| .aCoitld not do serial 7's, but could 4o serial 3's

aCould not subtract serial 3’s

= :
b 3 . - 7
?‘ (;bjﬂscio_usness OAwake QAdlert QaClouded oDream-like  GSomnolent  QStuporous — OComaiose *
gj OFiéntation ‘Response Response

8 . Person Tate

& y N . ‘.‘ - t

73 _ Place Situstion .

= — _
| Ser.ia’l v-7’-S(&/m-'5pt:ll Woﬂd back\va'rds: Check corregt answers) o3 86 a9 ail 0658 o dlrow”

7 yied ‘GIBX SHIEIE 181ua

: ve Pr:sudents (checklrconcct) .. oClinton  oBush OReagan oCarter aFord

()
|

. = . A . . E]
h?rover,bs(Glass Houses) aNormal aConcrete oLoose Similarities(Qrange-Apple) oNormal — OConcrete uLoosH

{Dlagnosvc ('_“,f-c,/p N4 0»274-/( L

< 1 ]"“'““’"'d 7286 35829 716938 Baclward 27§ 7296 . ﬁ3'74 1
- . o ,
QT A @
g MMSE Addendum(complqe if indicated by MSE above; scorc 3 far each correct snswor in the space to the right of the item) Mff;dica;ted
“,:; | Recith thres objects at 5 miswtes(one paint for each object) Say “No ifs, &'s, or buts” County
wep| - o . - _— . e ——
. ;5 R _ Show awatch apd pen and w5k {0 name Obeys “clase your eyes™ . Stm
".;h" . . " . . .. -.,,A: — ¢ . R L ‘
] :\lp'})apc'r in'figat:bond; fold it in balf, and put on floor Floor- . Day o Week
b \Vrite 2ny sentence(bas to'havé proper clemebts) City Season .
B e
ey . ® : . &)
g Insight : - OGood oAdequate aPoor almpaired Estimated Intelligence )
é . = . }1\ OSuperior OAverago
3 IJudgment aGood 0Adequate CPoor olmpuired  QDanger toSelf aDanger to Other(s)'} oy .. DReraded i
®
[0 D . ) ®),
Initidl . Axis I -, ’ Axis ITY : - |
e NP penr(e. Slinig. AiC S -
.§ -
- R

AxisIV: 7 / e /;.m--; fo s

, Impressxon . AxisTL : ‘\‘({me z,&..

leisV: 3{}

‘| Initial Assessment

Cligny will eantract for, safety ¥es N0 ORollow-up consent signed

Vo I < »»‘ . ) _. PN A VY ., 3 - . . S

p / U 7""\.(' el ¢ "L_v(.:f.".--“." ,’/C- EA ST 479"'"“""/'"!-45-&; b /[-d.//«»/t.g‘..,.,.: R e R
r ; . K .

/‘éj(")/«u / ¢ .Z w figh) i 4‘\.(/ Leel 'A-~7'L:?'£~'-"«/-"<‘L-'f_.v f"’{.z-f.wc.m.-tf.- (g a'f«f P L "‘/ (sﬂ, ¢ o(/\/(l

Z, t'(- iz ARTES

l}[ “l"d. &, fz —t '.'P l‘#\“ (v o ’!""‘- i ('1'\_6"" 14 &'(' f C"I/'\(,f /"" -'rs.»sa fl//aj+ltl

’
S A d/L_,/B/ QU L Y ,-u«"z y'!f‘“l N—

Plan [L"L . i G o o (_-\, — 4” -7".,,-.« ') £

(M)!
1

]

Vo PR
Lode ! e el P

,{""‘7 /! m*?/w'—w '<’lwe~'.‘-"---'>-a‘('f./:£'-e-” /.4"" 0/4'":(..-.' B (A S i P, .r'~/~{\ ..... 2 i f’ ol

. ST eyt ) . . . .
f oo R PAVER T & IS AN (\ [N

Note io Evaluator: Auy Clisnt Discharged 0 20mmuniyy from the ER with SuicidaV¥lomicidal/Psvehotic Symptoms Must be Cleared Bgfors hy ¢ Psvehiairis!

; Otosurance Contacted el wot e TN Teli. <. - . . Time s Days authorized:
| Person Spoke vo! ) (‘-' R [ ' ’ . ;

Dats Collecred by

1) [SPNRNE. TR VR 0.« 2 U JEREOV P R g S S et e sty Craed o e

Iyceiniins: : Nave: ) Thn RPN Y/ CREN

"

ey .

(€}

Giwpy j02.00 G 3f 3wl sIp/AdRL1 ], 20) 3985 0 208y

4

£
=



s

Making shs Rffsrerion for tos

page 2

Child/Adol Behavioral Health Services
 Intake ’Evglﬁ'atipn

Instricctions: Eill in the Rlanks and/or Chack Boxes

WEHLER,NASTASHYA L
168-66-2738 F

PALMER,GEORGE JR
SCHMIDT,ROBERT J

AR

ER
16Y 10/12/84

CIGo 1o Supplemental Data Page and note Page #and Letter ’

Grdocrors/lrirzfintakufrotised adolescent intake pyi-12.pudi8/1 1700 im

- eyt o e gt . (A
Responsible Parties and Other Historian (s) ONene i
g ’ ;\lamc o : i . Custogy Pals Rulalict\!h'i.p 10 fatient Dinlvaie;\;ea 'T.oiephone " Reliabiiny : ;-“
= | Omoiiticd =
| ) : i tErviewed . . |, EMeliabte QUnretinble e
= ) . ’ ’ - . 4 - t N, o
) (‘,-0 Mepn g 0. AL/;Z/\/&/L/ {-/l/ue( s d“&-” ONatified 7? pi 3 Z%S’ E’
2 ' . ’ (/, Qincerviewed CRaliavle Dnraliable g
Bt | ONotified a
g ) Dieniewed OReligbleQUnrelisble "-:v-
=8 ONoribied =)
= J =
T ; - 8Y
Past Behawoxal History T . :  ONonc : . L :
Séltlmunous Bthnwor DNone " | Dangerousuess to"Other(s) e 1nf'p.‘ulsiveness/_AnorcxiaIBulimin ‘Chlome™|” Priperty None
| EXSuicide Df\fhtllanon DHomici:)al OAssanitive D.S‘exually Type of Action: Obonage/ Fire Setting
Dascript’mn of any Y' csAuswers Pleasa’detail npp. dmate date's; of ideation/plans, frcqucncy -And actiblis lcomequcnces
ih S (D) -thrine S 6t
/? / 2 ol 3 (,,\, et L,
d
L ,(/g,_w ,«-,[ra_./ -~ /:z/(< / 7 y"

o~~~
h-8
£l -y
© o
.- ®
“rer ‘ o « c
$ | Medical Problems Relevant to Evaluation c@,m/ } f’q
= . N
=y =
i e - ) ) . D
BRI Current Serv;ces _Name/Facility - : Telephone# Last Visit ©) ;
‘...u.. " . e . Y
- ..—,...-/ . Date: 8
é Psychmtnsl W .Lé}? ﬂ , MM ¢ ) ?:7 YRR & q / R O / %
§i- Therapist: N > S,gf»u.l' 1 é
e ” =7
.'E,i ICM/CM /MRCM (circle one): ¢ ) Date: ! £
gl w
. RTF: ¢ ) =
~
.E; Group Home/Partial (circle one): ( ) o
<8 =
£z | juvenile Detention/Boot Camp ¢ ) E
S. a2
:-'-.: AN-HOME SERVICES: OMohile Therapy heiv QOThevapeutic $1aff: Comraunity hehvi{ School hr/w 5
-3 -
:g . ORehavioral Specialist h/_x__ mthen___hr/_for____xm  OFBMH OFamily Preservatioa -
Contaet Person: Prese (. ) =
Agency Providing Senvices:  OCHMC OGATEWAY OHIGHPOINT OCENCLEAR/CHAMPS
OGUIDANCE CENTER OSAGEWOOD ODICKINSON MENTAL HEALTH
i OQTHER (NAME PLEASE): :
! |
! OLast CASSP Meoting Date / / Tirme: Lo, Qp.m, :
Phone #:( ) i
CKCY'S Couuty: Casewarker: .
Probation County: Prohation Officer: Phone #:( ),

. . L . e (EY

Medication(s) ° ] Dosages and Frequency 'Time of Last Dose | Patient's Knowledge of Medication' !

. ; : l

f ! i .. i

Flae b 3¢ = N & Wi B ~’ -.,- 0 aGood Qlimited oNone ‘

L R )‘Ix@ . iyl ,  {0Good OLimited ciNone .

z mJ ' . ‘ CAdRE ST A : :
H 0 _J] -

. 0Good aLiinited 2None
i,

Dkgte Colleevad by

, 0Good OLimited aNu)-m

]
]

i

‘

'

i
[
i

'

" 20 00d aLimited tNone

Nisaipime:

- o

DGooes al.imited gN-

Wy

Time: « 7 A/



Mo e

Aoy o diFiemvon e ik

s
Uhitd Adod Behovioral Heaith Soveis
Intake Evaluation

instruerdons: Fill in the 3lanks undior Cheek Boxes
2Go a Supptezneal Daia Page nei! nts Page & dnd Latcer

Mental Status Examination

1218 31033200090 S0NG
‘NEHLER,NASTASIHYA (. 3
168-66.2738 ¥ R B DA

PALMER (:FOR’JF JR
"CrlMlD'

'n

il

A

i

Fidoctorpiwintake/revijed adoteseant imiake pg) S AN A

= Severity ASsign severity 1o any checked itens by puning the numbg; code to the rgit the sympoom or sign Vfild=] Moderate=2 Severe=3 Extreme=4
. b ¢
. N
é’, i General OPoorly Nowr-  QEctomorphic M{;nwfpmc OEndomorphic  QLooks Younger (Looks Older than UUnshaver/ OHairy @]
- l ished \. thon statad age Stated dpre Bearded 'l
E « ODirty CiSotled shin ODirt under nails ~ QMalodoroxs  Olfinpaired ODisheveled QEvigene Cuts/ QHandicap/ OFragtie !
0 Ofnfested Hygrene BruisesAbrasions/ Malformation !
@ | other Injury ;
3 : !
= | Comments: i
(7] £ :
'}3 f Attire QUaremarkable 0ONeot  OOutdeted Qﬁfual OFlamboysmt  OSloppy OSexually Provocative OSsited Olnfested (E’!
= | (2 | o
= i Behaym,‘ OUncooperetive  OFviendly @.zﬁmrded Ofvasive Rositle QDisrnprive  ODisinhibited  OPgor Eye Contucr  OPoor Attention Span UDmnmfiéc)}
DCooperadve ORstaxed OCharming ds‘&duc{w& 004a OBlearee OEccentric  Q Mannerismy  OPDiseractibitity QReacts to Internal QHistrionic
{ el Stimull
Psyc‘inomotor Ofo'remar}fable Offyperactive  QOHypoactiva QClumsy  (Swreotypies  ODystonic  CIChoreoathetiod  ORestless OCuratoma  OTies Tremol;
—
=
g {Speéch GlUn’F:markable OPrgssursd  Ohnpalred Articalatton  ORapid QSlow  QLoud QSoft Olisp (Woeal Tles  QObscenity  OMutism aStammar/Ssedf
<> .
E' Mood and Affect . Cidppropriats Cpathetic QEuphoric/Expansive CLabite A‘gflcted Anxioas/ OBlunted (¥
b L . Worrigd
& 4 -
s | DEathymic Oitnappropriate spressed Qleritable/Angry QPanicked Ositly CFlat ONot congruens
oﬁ . - % to context
5. o ;
@ ‘I‘hought p,—ocesses Qlooss  * OCircumstondal  OBcholakia’  CClanging ONeologlsims QPsrseverative.  OPoverty of Qbunning ()|
é Associations Content/Slowed
3, | QUaremarkavle OFlightof  OTangential QOperatted  OBlocking OVagus OwWord Approxi-  TConcretgness  QWord Salod
& Tdeas matlon
by -
@ - g
[f Pérc)p{lon/Hallucinations QOne/ Many Volces OVisual QOlfactory OGustatory DOSynesthesta &
o -
S a’(;nrsmarkable OConunand Kilthurt Ssif QCommand Kit/HBurr  OTactils Omood Congruent QFiashibacks
g { . Others
S Z
[ e — -
2 .I}ibug'ht.'Chntent ' Ql-b/emarkablz Qllusions D.el'u.slnns OSomnatte  QiNihilstic Beliefs.Controjled By w.
% ab'{pa'mﬂNixalian: OCD Thoughts/Rituals  OTslepuihy -OReforance OReliglons Oblearrs CThought ln.rcman/ Broadcasting
B | GIdaas of Reference " QDereatizations OMagieal Thoughts OPsrsecution OEyotic UGrandeur | OThought Mrlldrmval
.l x)
. Cucrent Potential for Dangerousness to Self/Other (Chcck those items that apply and note detnus) IJNone :
. Hnrm toS K . ,_Harm to Others . -Rxsk'faluha'/
em/ oot | oo o Gt
Sulcxdalﬂy Problem Self Murilatory CNo Probiem | Homicida! &No Probicm Assa\llwt75ewnlly Aggressive Dapgerous Behavior &g Problem
o ONE Problem :
! DIrIcmon Ortdestion Qldeation O(deation Qlaeation
[JPtan OPlan OPian OPlon Optan
Olntent Citntent () Olfntens QIntent Olntent
Qacti : a.\/‘-‘ 1,3 A "N. . . ,
ction clion ‘U U o ZLJ)W‘ ction I QAction QAction
e LA H
——
. K)
Comments(about nny secnon above that needs elaboration): o
, G ¥ C<~r~ Lo
Gl aflb pd £ 7F i et
il e
L

Data Collected by: /( /Z/z ,// /5@’7/@“*~Discipline:

ﬁ./u.,-/'

Date:2 1/ 10/ Time:d? ¢S }/;[Rl

[ ared fwexy smess [etuél;‘;!-.

Qnupy 131Q Jr Sursan wX_dn;a’uL 10} 338y 0] 3Ly



g ORI - P 2

‘ A e ade s 010200190 DAl
) cHLER NASTASHY G ( ~k
T e sl 8 PR TAR T 188-96-2738 7

Initial Presentation

'Faq; tq ‘Face {or Thgrgpy/N ursing I} D,ipe,c_f Admif)

9 Wb ot iaery ..{uul\-qd, ltLAluL 5-\.‘ Ol A ) .'. . He ) i i
Dufseds Regioosl Intaks Eyaluation oD EORGE
Moktosg he ifermmam o fustructions: Fill in imee Blaaks andlor aack Boves . ""m"m”m "mlml I| "m " II , "I ll"l "“"I

UGo 1o Suppleincutal Data Page uinid irora Pags # and Leztter
s ° 4 ) Glegerora/fzintakesrevited adolescent mtake g i-13.pudi8/11/C00Nm

C : 7 - ) i
: Name: A, Co e Age o Grade/ Gender oM ule QFemale “"{
{ Language c#'nglish aSpanish aGerman OFrench aOther: )
-t
Ethnicity ofaucasian QAfro-Americen  QNatlve American CAsian oLatin aoOther =
! : — 3
Presenting Problem  Ciiear's fistory ORellablcQUarelinble Roferral Soucce; 8
R ) . " . 7 §
AT R O W S AW R e g, AR }p 7, ~~'-,'/ d /({ L2 Loburmpn El
‘ ~ ’ '{l / ; L3 PR “ "/. ' X I / -
67.-«-..\»«--7/ mn "\/J’,{-’Lq\ SR AR /J(“ Y e A T /‘: L /,.,',.; . (.( 'd Sl ,/Lé .
. ) ’ N - ol
&Past Psychiatric Diagnosis: | 7y 3 ,-;‘\,k}/lﬂ Lol e DHlthl“y of Past Psychlatrxc Hospxtﬁhzanon W "' [
7 ]
7 )
; «©

History of the Present Iliness(The fime coarse of New and/or Changing Chronic Problems that have led to Ev;\lunﬁon)

g - : /’ g /.
oy ..{’//./’// L. :"{ / P "( ) S LA E ( gz L BT AS ﬁ"g’\;?»"'
R N . ./: e ca,i / ’ . I -t
IR ’., b w2t 3 LIy ( 7“ 4 ") A R

v A J /' ";;"/ . . )
A .;x..«n f»: Al g wﬂm S ‘-’ Ceju A, ot //7»~7’*/~" 2 fer K ¢ {

] VLS N 'y N . N - il
“"'V" 4’f ,(/ di.z / ! Koo . & prtgmrlon ;‘f’)’tbhéuﬁ‘éw -L.w«—aﬂ R s

/ /7
. o . s
L frigy , o ettt Sobuodieen S P v B etpe i

T/’*——m./f {_ﬂ%’) ad "}fm/?\é JCL ) S'.”"}mm/lé’r-* nors Sznre, SAE. %‘Q«W({, yfj/ sy
Meﬁ/)’wﬂ 273 /’i?“"/’ﬁ ‘-*—“2-\«/‘-’ ['/14-) J/Lw&—eﬁﬂ’—, /d/‘—»w ﬁC'L«W ﬂ—-—vz’_,t.«

hre 2 D%, Moy nodes b o, (o, Vé,,/ oo Frol > < o St

)"L//L//w /(wj /,'.’ =S /%ﬂ-»(/bfw ((/,G YAty Lot f";lbg‘w"-'f}‘*bce: Ll 1y

/y\ /gj\(hﬂ

('eneral GSomalrc C]Conver:mn .mep!om.\ UPhabxm‘DPa/uc/Agoraplmbm gj DﬁluvxlcaIDS&xual ] lmw(.?.l)uumaac R(’callec:'mﬂ:mhtholﬂlamamaEAS’:Mml Issnes,
abekure Hnrary i ONeurologic Disorder &Iead Injury ! | / 0o 8

tory HIVIAIDS Gxnumlc CJBncopresis OII:yror(VEndocrinBDx.'
CAnniversary of Traumatic Event %ecenz n—aumn!ﬁ E\ﬁwy&c;r{# 1o Cliant Recent Death:  OFamily 71?rientl OImportant Otior
I ih'e'pa'st.moud}' Nr:l;nber of ¢ “ A)Cr:.m Line calls: ' : ' ' B}I"aca /a FaceE s ¥ ‘

{D]-
' Prellmmary Psycmatnc Review (Check, and /or nu q blanu -fthe item contributed. 10 curréat dlrﬂculnes) L W ) .
P . .
ﬂ  to. Scll‘ ISuu:xde Harm to Other/Impulsuve Vfoad ' Terational Thmlung ’ SIeep brs/d Abppetite/Rating - Substance Abuse
Pt‘oblem . Mroblam oo I ONo Problem: - CINo Proplen - MNo Problem: * -} &No Problem . 'DNo Probdlem-
[ N ’ : D . IR Y

mhauxfmtx ojwannng OConduct Disordsred/ gﬁeprc.md QHallucmanans ORestful’ ) ﬁDecreauDIncrmsc Pld leoho!

o dje Antisocial Behavior orsgin; &Japt OPM | QVisuwal  (Olfectory gNou Rasiful OanorexiallBulemia | TDrugs ____

OSuitidul Ideation CUggressive Ideation Hopelesy QCrylng OGustatory  LITactile Circadian Rgversal | (Plca QGorging | OBlackouts

OPlan QPlan dpathy &Jtritable Quditory  QCommand % Y )Dﬁkce.m\'e Exercise OShakes

Olntent OXntent 00d Swinps ODelusions {2Decreased Oloxative Use Problems due to

OGesqure_ | ClGesrure__ OLtgvated Mood OCongruent Qlncreased QDlet Pill-Use Alcaohol:

OMeang by, OMeans by ORacing thoughts QNon Congruent | (OFragmentsd Opigredic Use _OGY BleedQ Ulcer.
(OLethal Onon-Lathal) | (ClLethal Onon-Lethol) | OGrandiosity bsessi u/ComuuLsr OEBarly AM Awaking | Qbistorred Body Image | OLiver QPancreas
L XA L(.<-

ORehearsal ORelearsal Coneentration: Wamnom( """’ .% /| KDiffrculty lnitiating | §¥Fxcassive Digting:

OiSuicide Note/- (Mhrectening Note/ ODetreasedncreased | ODisorganized Insomniu:, CIWeight Change (IBlood Alcoho!
Qmmanication Communication Energy: ODissaciative Ofnitial CStiddre How mwueh:_# I/ S Levetin €D
OSelr- munlarory QImpulsivity UDecrsased Qlncrensed | Qltlusions OTerminal

Completed Suicide Completed Homlcids OSocial Isolorion QDepersonalization ONot getting out of | Over what ifme: Last Drink: / /
QRelative(s) or QORslative(s) or OLow motivationsinterest | OConfusion bed in 1he moening 2 g Z’vé"'

Oacquaintance(s) Qacqnaintance(s)

\

(mupy 104 J[ Sursn N/Ade i[ 1 40) 3384 0) 24

Data Collected by:___.10 ik P A ~~—Discipline: //"""" Datexl /7 /0/’ Time: 3820 ﬁquM



PROGRESS& NOTE
UBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
DUBOIS PENNSYLVANIA
RE: WEHLER, NASTASHYA L 0103200190 - 000464218 Room #:
PAGE 3

4. Get history from outpatient counselor.

D: 02/02/2001 3:45P R
T:  02/09/2001 7:27 APGF/lmp "

DOCUMENT NO: 182374 A
Job/Tape ID: 035389 I

P. G. Fritz, M.D.

PROGRESS NOTE
Chart Copy
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PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATIONNISCHARGE SURMNIARY
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
DUBOCIS, PENNSYLVANIA

10/12/1984
PATIENT NAME: WEHLER, NASTASHYA L 0104300478 - 000464218

ADMISSION DATE: 02/12/2001 DISCHARGE DATE: 02/16/2001

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION:  The client is a 16-year-old white female who has previously
been diagnosed with major depression, rule out bipolar disorder, has one previous psychiatric
hospitalization. She was recently discharged from the adolescent unit on 2/06/01.

PRESENTING PROBLEM: The client presents as a 302 involuntary commitment for evaluation
and treatment of increased irritability, mood swings, impulsivity, possible visual hallucinations.

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS: Sifce theclient was dischiarged ffom thié adolescent unit on

t2/06/01:'thé'cliia‘ﬁt‘h’a_s‘h'é‘d"a‘detefioration in her mental status manifested by mood instability with
crying . in- significant- events. fShe"has™been going to the school nurse reporting visual
hallucinations;"seeing lines on a blackboard when none are there, having odd behaviors in school.
She planned an assault on a female peer who called her a "bitch”. She was going to gouge her
eyes out. She apparently was suspended from school in relationship to these difficulties. She was
apparently obsessing over a male patient that she met while she in the inpatient unit, calling and
doing 1CQ on the internet. She had a date last Friday. She called him to let him know that it was
her. She also has been getting into conflicts at work, being paranoid and harassing the manager
and took a knife to work and was threatening her old boyfriend. She is described as having
depression, crying irritability, apathy, mood swings, possible visual hallucinations with obsessive
compulsive thoughts, paranoia, and threatening to cut others. As of note, she has lost 25 pounds
in the past two months.

e e ——————— — —

The Cli&nit's‘mother states* that-the - Celexa-seems-to-be-revving"H&r Up, and .o tat basis™she
asked'if she could decrease it t0-20-mg-p.0.-gd ~—————"""" iiaad

PAST PSYCHIATRIC HISTORY: D&A HISTORY: FAMILY PSYCHIATRIC AND D&A HISTORY:
These remain essentially unchanged from last admission. Please see the Discharge Summary
from the previous hospitalization and psychiatric intake for this information.

SOCIAL, HISTORY: Please see the content of the Discharge Summary from the previous
hospitalization and the intake.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: PER DR. BRADLEY: She had weight loss, sleep and appetite
disturbances and lost 25 pounds. HEENT: She has headaches, migraines, wears contacts and
has wax in her ears. She thinks she has chronic infections, but that does not appear to be the
case. MUSCULOSKELETAL: Her neck will get stiff, joints will get a little stiff and cracked but
they are not true arthritides. PULMONARY: She smokes, has a cough with sputum production
with exertion and a little bit of asthma from smoking. CARDIAC: There is non-anginal chest pain,
no history of rheumatic fever or valvular disease or dysrhythmia or anginal type chest pain. Gl
There is no history of GERD, peptic ulcer, gallbladder disease or melena. GU: Last period was
02/12/01. She is sexually active with protection and has had Depo-Provera therefore her periods
are regular with spotting much of the ime. NEUROLOGIC: No history of TIA or seizures.
PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: PER DR. BRADLEY: VITAL SIGNS: Temp 94, pulse 100. blood
pressure is 122/62. Respirations are 20, weight is 143. Height 5§'5". GENERAL: A well-
developed female not in any distress. SKIN: Skin reveals no rashes. HEENT: HEENT is
normal. Pupils are equal and reactive. Posterior pharynx is clear. NECK: Neck reveals no
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o POSYCHIATRIC EVALY,  ON/DISCHARGE SURMARY
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTIR
PDUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA
WEHLER, NASTASHYA 1, HT04300478 - INO464218
PAGE: 2

masses. LUNGS: Lungs are clear. HEART: Heart reveals a regular rhythm without murmurs.
ABDOMEN: Flat, non-tender, without liver or spleen enlargement or masses, EXTREMITIES:
Extremities are symmetric without deformity. NEUROLOGIC: Neurologic is intact without
lateralizing motor or sensory deficit. DTR are +2 and equal bilaterally.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: No chronic medical problems. Borderline asthma.

ALLERGIES: NONE NOTED, ALTHOUGH IT IS DESCRIBED DISTINCTLY THAT SHE HAS
ALt ERGIES TO DRUGS.

MEDICATIONS: Celexa 20 mg p.o. qd.

MENTAL STATUS EXAMINATION: Well-developed, well nourished adolescent, white, blond
female, with adequate hygiene and grooming in hospital pajamas. BEHAVIOR: She was guarded,
but cooperative. PSYCHOMOTOR: Increased at times,.decreased.at times. SPEECH: Increased
tone and rate. Regular rhythm. MOOD "I'm having a lot of mood swings/ " AFFECT: Labile.
THOUGHT FORM: Mildly concréte. No gross looseness of associations or flight of ideas.
PERCEPTION; Denied hallucinations. THOUGHT CONTENT. Denied suicidal or homicidal or
assaultive ideation. Denied paranoia or delusions. COGNITION: Awake, alert, oriented X3.
FUND OF KNOWLEDGE: MEMORY: LANGUAGE: CONCENTRATION: Consistent with an
individual of above average intelligence. Otherwise, unremarkable. INSIGHT/JUDGMENT:
Impaired.

FORMULATION: = This is a 16-year-old white female who has a previous diagnosis of major
depression and has one previous psychiatric hospitalization recently being discharged on 2/06/01
who presents as a 302 involuntary commitment in relationship to out of control impulsivity and
potential threatening behavior with a knife to others with a significant mood instability consistent
with mixed manic type symptomatology for evaluation and treatment.

HOSPITAL COURSE:  The client was admitted under suicide watch to prevent impulsivity toward
self or others. By 02/15/01 the client was felt not to have substantial risks to harm herself within
the hospital setting and her suicide watch was discontinued.; Becatise of ‘@vidence now of mixed
:mamc type of symptoms it was felt that the antidepressant reglmen might actually be causing her
'to flip to this state and therefore Celexa was discontinued, ordered.on 02/13/01." Then to treat her
mood instability Depakote ER 500 mg p.o. q. hs was ordered on 02/13/01 after having gotten a
CBC and LFT.

It~is-of note that the ‘client had a marked reduction in mood instability in association with the
pharmacologic strategy described above, :However, she had side effects that were “felt to be
secondary to the Depakote.The client was compiaining of stomach pain and nausea and had
emesis in association with the medication. It is on this basis that at discharge | did decrease her
Depakote and went to another preparation of Depakote Sprinkles in the hope that a lower dose
would be tolerable to the client while having the positive effects that we noticed with the current
strategy.

The client participated increasingly adaptively in the ward treatment activities, individual, group,
family, school, and recreational activities, With the exception that she did not completely
cooperate with some of our discharge recommendations we thought that partial hospitalization
would be the most effective intervention for her. She would be able to catch up at school, she
would have ongoing psychiatric follow-up. She however, refused. She also did have persistent
evidence of borderlme features that complicated her treatment as she had a tendency to make

Chart Copy
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decisions impulsively without sufficient thought, but on a relative basis these symptoms as well as
the other symptoms mentioned above all decreased on a sustained basis and she denied suicidal,

“homicidal, or assaultive ideation. It was felt that by 02/16/01; she had achieved the objectives of
inpatient hospltallzatlon and was discharged to outpatient management

SUMMARY OF INPATIENT LABS: CBC and LFT were unremarkable. Her pregnancy test on
02/13/01 was negative. Her urine drug screen on 02/13/01 was negative.

DISCHARGE MENTAL STATUS: APPEARANCE: A well developed, well nourished, blonde
adolescent white female with adequate hygiene, grooming, and clothing. BEHAVIOR: She was
guarded but cooperative. Psychomotor was decreased. SPEECH: Speech was decreased tone,
and rate, regular rhythm. MOOD: "I am feeling better, | am not having as many mood swings.”
AFFECT: Dysthymic with constriction, with only occasional smiling. THOUGHT FORM: No gross
looseness of associations or flight of ideas. PERCEPTION: She denied hallucinations.
THOUGHT CONTENT: . She denied suicidal, homicidal, or assaultive ideation. She denied
parancia or defusions. COGNITION: She was awake, alert, oriented times three. Her fund of
knowledge, memory, language and concentration was consistent with an individual of average to
above average intelligence and was otherwise unremarkable. INSIGHT: Her insight is impaired.
JUDGMENT: Her judgment is impaired. But she is not in an acute present danger to self or
others and her current mental status is compatible with safe outpatient management if the
treatment plan designed is expeditiously implemented.

DISCHARGE DJIAGNOSES:

Axis |. Bipolar disorder, mixed.
Axis II. Borderline features.

Axis Ill. None.

Axis IV. Relational problems, NOS.
Axis V., 55.

DISCHARGE TREATMENT PLAN:
1. Psychiatric follow-up with Doctor Baxi on 03/29/01 at 1 PM.
2. Therapy follow-up with Buzz DiGilarmo who will call family with an appointment.

DISCHARGE MEDICATIONS:
Depakote sprinkies 125 mg tablets one tablet p.o. b.i.d. She was given a month's supply with
four refills.

LABORATORY: Depakote level, 'CBC| and LFT on 02/20/01 and 02/24/01.

D: 02/21/2001 10:33 A /’7{“) ~
T: 02/26/2001 9:55A PGF/bam “b
DOCUMENT NO: 184758 f
JobiTape ID: 042767 g~

P. G. Fritz, M.D.

ce: P. G. Fritz, M.D.

Chart Copy
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HISTORY AND BHYSICAL EXAMINATION
DLUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA

10/12/1984
WEHLER, NASTASHYA 1. 0104300478 - 000464218 0223

Admitted to Dr. Fritz 02/12/01.
CHIEF COMPLAINT: 302.

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS: This 16-year-old female got into an agitated state in which
she threalened an employee by cutting with a knife and also threatened to slash her own wrists,-

Ny Y My A bqaentified-inthe Weedville area. She just left the adolescent unit on
02/06/01. She has been weeping inappropriately, possibly was hallucinating visually and made
threatening statements about other peers. She works at Wendy's and it is there where the threat
to the other employee took place. She is admitted for psyche evaluation and treatment.

ALLERGIES: NONE.
MEDICATIONS: Celexa 20 daily.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: Status post T & A. No history of trauma or surgery or major
ilinesses.

SOCIAL HISTORY: She does some smoking. She lives with her mother, but would like to live
with her biological father, She goes to St. Marys school where she had had a suspension
recently of @ few days, because she said she was going to-cut the face of one of her peers.

FAMILY HISTORY: Family history is evidently unremarkable for an psychiatric problems. Her
mom does have cervical cancer and has at least a 18-year-old sibling.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: In general she had weight loss, sleep and appetite disturbances and
lost 25 pounds. HEENT: She has headaches, migraines, wears contacts and has wax in her
ears. She thinks she has chronic infactions, but that does not appear to be the case.
MUSCULOSKELETAL: Her neck will get stiff and her joints will get a little stiff and cracked but
they are not true arthritides. PULMONARY: She smokes and gets a cough with sputum
production with exertion and a little bit of asthma from smoking. CARDIAC: There is non-anginal
chest pain, there is no history of rheumatic fever or valvular disease or dysrhythmia or anginal
type chest pain. Gl: There is no history of GERD, peptic uicer, galibladder disease or melena.
GU: Last period was 02/12/01. She is sexually active with protection and has had Depo-Provera
therefore her periods are regular with spotting much of the time. NEUROLOGIC: No history of
TIA or seizures.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION

VITAL SIGNS: Temp 94, pulse 100, blood pressure is 122/62. Respirations are 20, weight is
143. Height 5’5", GENERAL: A well-developed female not in any distress. SKIN: Skin reveals
no rashes. HEENT: HEENT is normal. Pupils are equal and reactive. Posterior pharynx is
clear. NECK: Neck reveals no masses. LUNGS: Lungs are clear. HEART; Heart reveals a
regular rhythm without murmurs., ABDOMEN: Flat, non-tender, without liver or spleen
enlargement or masses. EXTREMITIES: Extremities are symmetric without deformity.

NEUROLOGIC: Neurologic is intact without lateralizing motor or sensory deficit. DTR are +2 and
equal bilaterally. .

Chart Copy
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IMPRESSION:

Depression with suicidal and homicidal thoughts.
Racing thoughts with anger control problem.
Extensive smoking history.

Menometrorrhagia related to the Depo-Provera shot,
History of migraine cephalgia.

25 pound voluntary weight loss,

S

PLAN: Patient is for psyche evaluation and treatment.

D: 02/13/2001 8:21 A

T: 02/13/2001 11:24 A TJBfbam o
DOCUMENT NO: 182861 N\
Job/Tape ID: 039202 LM

T.J. Bradiey, M.D.

Chart Copy
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ADMISSION NGTE
OUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA

WEHLER, NASTASHYA L 0104300478-000464218 P

DATE: 02/14/2001

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION:  The client is & 16-year-old white female who has previously
been diagnosed with major depression, rule out bipolar disorder, has one previous psychiatric
hospitalization. She was recently discharged from the adolescent unit on 2/06/01.

PRESENTING PROBLEM: The client presents as a 302 involuntary commitment for evaluation
and treatment of increased irritability, mood swings, impulsivity, possible visual hallucinations.

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS: Since the client was discharged from the adolescent unit on
2/06/01, the client has had a deterioration in her mental status manifested by mood instability with
crying in significant events. She has been going to the school nurse reporting visual
hallucinations, seeing lines on a blackboard when none are thers, having odd behaviors in school,
She planned an assault on a female peer who called her a “bitch”. She was going to gouge her
eyes out. She apparently was suspended from school in relationship to these difficulties. She was
apparently obsessing over a male patient that she met while she in the inpatient unit, calling and
doing ICQ on the internet. She had a date last Friday. She called him to let him know that it was
her. She also has been getting into conflicts at work, being paranoid and harassing the manager
and took a knife to work and was threatening her old boyfriend. She is described as having
depression, crying irritability, apathy, mood swings, possible visual hallucinations with obsessive
compulsive thoughts, paranoia, and threatening to cut others. As of note, she has lost 25 pounds
in the past two months,

The client's mother states that the Celexa seems to be rewving her up, and on that basis she
asked if she could decrease it to 20 mg p.o. qd.

PAST PSYCHIATRIC HISTORY: D&A HISTORY: FAMILY PSYCHIATRIC AND D&A HISTORY:
These remain essentially unchanged from last admission. Please see the Discharge Summary
from the previous hospitalization and psychiatric intake for this information.

SOCIAL HISTORY: Please see the content of the Discharge Summary from the previous
hospitalization and the intake. '

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: PER DR. BRADLEY: She had weight loss, sleep and appetite
disturbances and lost 25 pounds. HEENT: She has headaches, migraines, wears contacts and
has wax in her ears. She thinks she has chronic infections, but that does not appear to be the
case. MUSCULOSKELETAL: Her neck will get stiff, joints will get a little stiff and cracked but
they are not true arthritides. PULMONARY: She smokes, has a cough with sputum production
with exertion and a little bit of asthma from smoking. CARDIAC: There is non-anginal chest pain,
no history of rheumatic fever or valvular disease or dysrhythmia or anginal type chest pain. Gi:
There is no history of GERD, peptic ulcer, gallbladder disease or melena. GU: Last period was
02/12/01. She is sexually active with protection and has had Depo-Provera therefore her periods
are regular with spotting much of the time. NEUROLOGIC; No history of TIA or seizures.
PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: PER DR. BRADLEY: VITAL SIGNS: Temp 94, pulse 100, blood
pressure is 122/62. Respirations are 20, weight is 143. Height 5'5". GENERAL: A well-
developed female not in any distress. SKIN:  Skin reveals no rashes, HEENT: HEENT is
normal. Pupils are equal and reactive. Posterior pharynx is clear. NECK: Neck reveals no

Chart Copy
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PROGRESS NOTE

DUBCIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA

RE: WEHLER, NASTASHYA L 0104300478 - 000464218 Room #:

PAGE 2

masses. LUNGS: Lungs are clear. HEART. Heart reveals a regular rhythm without murmurs.
ABDOMEN: Flat, non-tender, without liver or spleen enlargement or masses. EXTREMITIES:
Extremities are symmetric without deformity. NEUROLOGIC: Neurologic is intact without
lateralizing motor or sensory deficit. DTR are +2 and equal bilaterally.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: No chronic medical problems. Borderline asthma,

. ALLERGIES: NONE NOTED, ALTHOUGH IT IS DESCRIBED DISTINCTLY THAT SHE HAS
ALLERGIES TO DRUGS.
MEDICATIONS: Celexa 20 mg p.o. qd.

MENTAL STATUS EXAMINATION: Well-developed, well nourished adolescent, white, biond
female, with adequate hygiene and grooming in hospital pajamas. BEHAVIOR: She was guarded,
but cooperative. PSYCHOMOTOR: Increased at times, decreased at times. SPEECH: Increased
tone and rate. Regular rhythm. MOOD: "I'm having a lot of mood swings.” AFFECT: Labile.
THOUGHT FORM: Mildly concrete, No gross looseness of associations or flight of ideas.
PERCEPTION: Denied hallucinations. THOUGHT CONTENT: Denied suicidal or homicidal or
assaultive ideation. Denied paranoia or delusions. COGNITION: Awake, alert, oriented X3.
FUND OF KNOWLEDGE: MEMORY: LANGUAGE;, CONCENTRATION: Consistent with an
individual of above average intelligence. Otherwise, unremarkable, INSIGHT/JUDGMENT:
Impaired. :

FORMULATION: = This is @ 16-year-old white female who has a previous diagnosis of major
depression and has one previous psychiatric hospitalization recently being discharged on 2/06/01
who presents as a 302 involuntary commitment in relationship to out of control impulsivity and
potential threatening behavior with a knife to others with a significant mood instability consistent
with mixed manic type symptomatology for evaluation and ;r,eatmlet_;\’t.

DIAGNQOSES:

Axis |. Bipolar disorder, mixed.
Axis . Rule out borderline features.
Axis Ill. Borderline asthmatic.

Axis IV. Relational problems, NOS.
Axis V. 25.

PLAN

Suicide watch .

Discontinue Celexa. Start Depakote ER 500 mg p.o. qhs after getting CBC and LFTs,

Get a repeat Depakote level, CBC and LFTson 2/17.

Involvement in the ward treatment activities, individual, group, famlly, school and recreational
activities as her mental and physical state permit,

Consider convening a CASSP meeting for the purposes of making a referral to partial and in-
home services as necessary and appropriate based on the information that we gather from
the various family members and others in contact with the client such as schoaol.

o~

o

D: 02/14/2001 1:15P :
T. 02/19/2001 12:39 P PGF/nb Y

DOCUMENT NO: 183873 i s
Job/Tape ID: 039899 . :) R

PROGRESS NOTE
Chart Copy :
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1 60-51: Mladerate symptoms or modorate difficulty in social,
* occupational o school functioning !
50-41: Sexions symptoms or any sevious impairment in social, :
2, occupationdl, or school functioning
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DONALD UREY ROBERTSON

Department of Psychology
Indiana University of Pennsylvania
Indiana, Pennsylvania 15705

EDUCATION
B.S. . 1971 University of Illinois (Psychology)
M.A. 1974 Bowling Green State University (Clinical
Psychology)
Ph.D. 1981 Bowling Green State University (Clinical
Psychology)
LICENSURE

Licensed psychologist, Pennsylvania (No. PS00325-L)

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

1987 - Present Professor of Psychology, Indiana University
of Pennsylvania, Indiana, PA

1993 - 2003 Director of Doctoral Training, Department of
Psychology, Indiana University of
Pennsylvania, Indiana, PA

1992 - 1993 Director, Applied Research Lab, Indiana
University of Pennsylvania, Indiana, PA

1983 - 2002 : Consulting Psychologist, Family Counseling
Center of Armstrong County, Kittanning, PA

1987 ' Summer Faculty Research Associate, Armstrong
Aerospace Medical Research Laboratory,
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Dayton, Ohio

1984 - 1987 Associate Professor of Psychology, Indiana
University of Pennsylvania, Indiana, PA

1981 - 1984 Assistant Pfofessor,of Psychology, Indiana
University of Pennsylvania, Indiana, PA

1979 - 1981 Consulting Psychologist, Gustavus Adolphus
Children's Home, Jamestown, New York.

1976 - 1981 Psychologist, Warren State Hospital, Warfen,
PA

1975 - 1976 Clinical Psychology Intern, U. S. Bureau of

Prisons, McNeil Island Federal Penltentlary,
Steilacoom, WA
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1975 Consulting Psychologist, Bureau of Vocational
Rehabilitation, Perrysburg, OH

1974 - 1975 Psychologist Associate, Hancock County Mental
Health Clinic, Findlay, OH

1973 ' Psychology Trainee, Level II, Psychology
Services, Veterans Administration Hospital,
Walla Walla, WA
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Eisensmith, K. E., & Robertson, D. U. (2008, April). Managing
music performance anxiety. Workshop presented at the
Pennsylvania Music Educator’s Association Annual In-service
Conference, Hershey, PA.

Robertson, D. U., Federoff, L., & Eisensmith, K. E. (2007, June).
Heart rate variability during trumpet plavying. Paper
presented at the 25" Annual Symposium on Medical Problems
Of Musicians and Dancers, Aspen, CO.

Robertson, D. U. & Eisensmith, K. E. (2007, March). Construct
validity for a multidimensional measure of psychological
factors in music performance. Paper presented at the annual
MENC FEastern Division Conference, Hartford, CT.

Robertson, D. U. & Eisensmith, K. E. (2007, March). Scratch pads
and pop-ups: A model of music performance anxiety. Paper
presented at the annual MENC Eastern Division Conference,
Hartford, CT.

Eisensmith, K., & Robertson, D. (2006, June). Scratch pads and
pop-ups: A cognitive science approach to performance
anxiety. Paper presented at The 2006 International Trumpet

Guild Conference, Glassboro, NJ.

Ratcliff, K., & Robertson, Donald U. (2006, March). Independence
of ADHD subtypes: Differing relationships between parental
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Meeting of the Eastern Psychological Association, Baltimore,
MD.

Zychowski, L., Tussey, C., & Robertson, D. U. (April, 2004).
Response distortion in personality assessment for police
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of the Eastern Psychological Association, Washington, D.C.

Huss, L., & Robertson, D. U. (April, 2004). Generalizability of
behavioral measures in a summer treatment program for
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typology of volunteer motivation. Paper presented at the
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Baltimore, MD.

Magee, R., Robertson, D., Carlson, A., Droese-Varellie, A.,
Goldstrohm, W. & Monaghan, E. (April 1998). Family-school
consultation project: A community, school and university
partnership. Paper presented at Building on Family

Strengths: Research and Services in Support of Children and
Their Families, Portland, OR.
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differences in nonintellective determinants of college

success. Paper presented at the annual meeting of the
American Psychological Association, Toronto, Ontario,
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set. Paper presented at the annual meeting of the American
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Bootstrapping the neuropsychologist utilizing Brunswik's
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American Psychological Association, New York, NY.
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Prediction of municipal police officer training success with
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American Psychological Association, New York, NY.
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Relationship between MMPI-2 validity scales and the NEO-PI-
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meeting of the Judgment and Decision Making Society, New
Orleans, LA.

Robertson, D. U., Zimny, S., & Speca, M. (1990, April).
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Turek, C., & Robertson, D. U. (1986, August). Effect of sex,
disability type and experimenter on disability stereotyping.
Paper presented at the annual meeting of the American




Psychological Association, Washington, DC.

Kubitz, N., Thornton, G. F., & Robertson, D. U. (1986, April).
Expectations about grief and evaluation of the griever.
Paper presented at the meeting of the Forum for Death
Education and Counseling, Atlanta, GA.

Lundberg, K., Thornton, G. F., & Robertson, D. U. (1986, April).
Personal and social rejection of the bereaved. Paper
presented at the meeting of the Forum for Death Education
and Counseling, Atlanta, GA.

Holleran, S. A., Robertson, D. U., & Sussmann, M. (1986, May).
Effects of unreliability and personal belief on
probabilistic inference under ambiquity. Paper presented at
the annual meeting of the Midwestern Psychological
Association, Chicago, IL.

Hauptly, J. M., & Robertson, D. U. (1986, April). Development of
noncompensatory search patterns in children. Paper
presented at the annual meeting of the Eastern Psychological
Associlation Convention, New York, NY.

Starr, J., & Robertson, D. U. (1986, April). Source credibility
and labeling. Paper presented at the annual meeting of the
Eastern Psychological Association, New York, NY.

Souder, S. V., Robertson, D. U., & Thornton, G. F. (1986,
April). Effect of causal base rates on children's
probability judgments. Paper presented at the annual
meeting of the Eastern Psychological Association, New York,
NY.

Daubert, S., & Robertson, D. U. (1986, April). Behavioral and
cognitive factors in assertiveness. Paper presented at the
annual meeting of the Eastern Psychological Association, New
York, NY.

Gordon, P. B., & Robertson, D. U. (1985, November). An
empirical typology of domestic violence terminating
strategies. Paper presented at the annual meeting of the
National Council on Family Relations, Dallas, TX.

Spana, R., Rich, A., & Robertson, D. U. (1985, March).
Factorial validity of the Self-consciousness Scale. Paper
presented at the annual meeting of the Eastern Psychological
Association, Boston, MA.

Kalcevich, K., & Robertson, D. U. (1985, March). Children's
risky choices. Paper presented at the annual meeting of the
Eastern Psychological Association, Boston, MA.

Hauptly, J., & Robertson, D. U. (1985, March). Predecisional
search patterns in young children. Paper presented at the




annual meeting of the Eastern Psychological Associlation,
Boston, MA.

Ellis, D., Robertson, D. U., & Souder, S. (1984, August).
Stereotypic labels and the hindsight bias: An anchoring and
adjustment explanation. Paper presented at the annual
meeting of the American Psychological Association, Toronto,

Canada.
Kwiecinski, C., Robertson, D. U., & Thornton, G. F. (1984,
April). Effects of hypothesis confirmation and the case

data bias on judgments of illusory and valid correlation.
Paper presented at the annual meeting of the Eastern
Psychological Association, Baltimore, MD.

Culig, R., Thornton, G., & Robertson, D. U. (1983, October).
The effects of the personality of the deceased on the
development of the concept of death in children. Paper
presented at the annual meeting of the Forum for Death
Fducation and Counseling, Chicago, IL.

Robertson, D. U., & Tokarsky, K. (1983, June). Labeling effects
on memory reconstruction and the hindsight bias. Paper
presented at the meeting of the Pennsylvania Psychological
Association, Lancaster, PA.

Robertson, D. U., & Thornton, G. F. (1983, April). Distracting
effects of illusory correlates. Paper presented at the
annual meeting of the Eastern Psychological Association,
Philadelphia, PA.

Robertson, D. U., & O'Mara, J. J. (1981, November) . Log-linear
modeling of a multidimensional contingency table as an aid
to making staff assignments. Paper presented at the meeting
of the Pennsylvania Evaluation Network, Harrisburg, PA.

Robertson, D. U. (1980, November). Initial evaluation of the
Continuity of Care Planning System. Paper presented at the
meeting of the Pennsylvania Evaluation Network, Pittsburgh,
PA.

Robertson, D. U., & Nakashima, D. B. (1977, April). A lens-
model analysis of the custody decision process in an adult
maximum security correctional institution. Paper presented
at the annual meeting of the Western Psychological
Association, Seattle, WA.

Robertson, D. U. (1977, April). Verbal control of nonverbal
pehavior: A systematic replication of Luria's
discriminative vocalization paradigm. Paper presented at
the annual meeting of the Western Psychological Association,
Seattle, WA.

Robertson, D. U., & Keeley, S. M. (1974, August). Evaluation of




a mediational training program for impulsive children by a
multiple case study design. Paper presented at the annual
meeting of the American Psychological Association, New
Orleans, LA.

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS/CONSULTANT

Robertson, D. U. & Husenits, K. J. Impact of Health Choices on
children’s mental health services in rural Pennsylvania.
Center for Rural Pennsylvania, 2004.

Husenits, K. J. & Robertson, D. U. Impact of mandatory managed
care for Medicaid clients on the delivery of mental health
services to children and adolescents in rural Pennsylvania.
Center for Rural Pennsylvania. Center for Rural
Pennsylvania, 2002.

Luo, D. & Robertson, D. U. Deficiencies in processing speed and
working memory of attention deficit hyperactive disorder
children. University Senate Research Committee, IUP. .2001.

Robertson, D. U. Family-school collaboration project. Purchase
Line Schools. 1998-2004.

Robertson, D. U. Family-school collaboration project. Marion
Center Schools. 1998-2004.

Magee, R., & Robertson, D. U. Family-school collaboration
project. Marion Center Schools. 1997-1998.

Magee, R., & Robertson, D. U. Family-school collaboration
project. Purchase Line Schools. 1997-1998.

Robertson, D. U. Evaluation consultant for IUP Employee
Assistance Program, OSHA, 1989-1990.

Berman, P., & Robertson, D. U. Psychological services
consultation for Indiana County Head Start, 1989-1990.

Robertson, D. U. Evaluation consultant for Indiana County
Children Services Child Sexual Abuse Treatment Project,
1989-1990.

Robertson, D. U. Indiana County needs assessment. Indiana
County Human Services and Indiana County United Way, 1989.

Berman, P., & Robertson, D. U. Psychological services
consultation for Indiana County Head Start. (Clinical
services contract) Indiana County Head Start, 1989.

vandecreek, L., & Robertson, D. U.. CASSP follow-up: System
data. Pennsylvania Office of Mental Health, 1989.

Vandecreek, L., & Robertson, D. U. CASSP follow-up: Interagency



relationships. Pennsylvania Ooffice of Mental Health, 1988.

Robertson, D. U. Effect of system reliability on probabilistic
inference. Air Force Office of Scientific Research
contract, January 1988.

Robertson, D. U. Summer faculty research program: USAF - Human

Engingeering Laboratory, Armstrong Aerospace Medical
Research Laboratory, Dayton, Ohio, Summer 1987.

vandecreek, L, & Robertson, D. U. Needs assessment and model
program identification for children and youth in
Pennsylvania. Pennsylvania Office of Mental Health, 1986.

Gordon, P., & Robertson, D. U. An empirical typology of women's
strategies to stop wife abuse. IUP Internal Research Grant,
1985-1986.

Robertson, D. U., & Thornton, G. F. Hypothesis confirmation and
the illusory correlation effect. IUP Internal Research
Grant, 1984-1985.

Robertson, D. U., & Rittle, R. H. Interactive tutorial program
for the BMDP statistical package. IUP Creative Teaching
Grant, 1983-1984.

Robertson, D. U., & Thornton, G. F. Human judgment of
covariation: Distraction and the illusory correlation
effect. IUP Internal Research Grant, 1983-1984.

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATION MEMBERSHIP

Member of the American Psychological Society
Member of the American Psychological Assoclation

Member of the Association for Behavioral and Cognitive
Therapies

Member of the International Trumpet Guild
Member of the Music Educators National Conference
Member of the Pennsylvania Music Educators Assocatidn

Member of the pPerforming Arts and Medicine Association

CLINICAL ACTIVITIES

Center for Applied Psychology (1993 to present). Conduct
evaluations for IUP Municipal Academy, Act 235 clearance, and
police employment. Past supervisor of Assessment Clinic and
Child/Family Clinic.
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PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION RATING FORM

POLICE ACADEMY

Applicant’s Name:l)\)eh\'érl; N a’rash \Il O Date:_l]-4 -0

The following scale is used for rating the categories below:

1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10
below average -/ average / above average

{e 1. Academic/Intellectual Ability
(Reading Comprehension; / )
El 2. Interpersonal Relations: Ability to get aloﬁg effectively with others.

‘:’ 3. Integrity/Self-Control: Ability to act in a dependable and
' conscientiously controlled manner. .

ﬂ 4. Emotional Maturity: Way the applicant handles feelings, including
qualities such as (a) ability to act calmly and appropriately in
uncertain situations; (b) level of self-assurance, and; (c) level of
anxiety and tension. :

( 5. Overall Rating.
X Accept

Accept with Reservations (See attached)

Reject

Thtdd LR, 2

Donald U. Robertson, Ph.D.
Licensed Psychologist -

TITIONER’S
PE EXHIBIT




[ SP8-300C (9-2004)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
MUNICIPAL POLICE OFFICERS' EDUCATION AND TRAINING COMMISSION

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION
NOTICE TO EXAMINING PHYSICIAN

THIS EXAMINATION MUST BE ADMINISTERED BY A LICENSED PHYSICIAN. :

This examination is to determine the physica! fitness of the applicant to be certified as a police officer in Pennsylvania. The applicant
who you are about to examine is applying for certification and will be vested with a position of public trust. He/she may, at some
future time, be required to exercise significant physical strength and undergo high emotional stress.

NOTE: THIS FORM MUST BE PRINTED I[N INK OR TYPEWRITTEN; PHOTOCOPIES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

1. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 2. DATE OF BIRTH [MO-DAY-YEAR} 3. DATE OF EXAM
(¥ L 2T3Y% o i>-5Y 5-30 G
4. NAME (PRINT} LAST [ FIRST | MIDDLE - | SUFFIX
Weanler pastaShyeo Catn
5. STREET ADDRESS U [ cITY/BOROUGH J [ sTaTe [ 2P coo_E
C1DY Pfirw»(oic Leavrier ' S\(\op-e/-\\\) @o&k?‘\d ) 1L0S 7
6. N }

PHYSICIAN SHALL COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

A. s this applicant free from the addictive or excessive use of either alcohol, drugs, or illegal controlled substances which has been determined
using current laboratory testing procedures? X YES [ NO

B. s this applicant's physical condition such that the applicant can reasonably be expected to withstand significant cardiovasculay stress?
. YES ONO

C. s this applicant free from any debilitating conditions such as tremor, incoordination, convulsion, fainting episodes, or other ngurological conditions
which may affect the appiicant's ability to perform as a police officer? YES CINO

D. Is this applicant free from any other significant physical limitations or disabilities which would, in the physician's opinion, impair the applicant’s
ability to perform the duties of a police officer or complete the required minimum training requirements? YES ONO

E. s this applicant missing any extremities, including digits, which would prevent performance of required police duties or meeting minimum training
requirements? . [ YEs ﬁNO

QUESTIONS A - D MUST BE ANSWERED *YES” AND QUESTION E MUST BE ANSWERED “NO” FOR THE APPLICANT TO BE FOUND FIT.

BLOOD PRESSURE HEART LUNG
SYSTOLIC ”'D DIASTOLIC (I :I E#NORMAL [0 ABNORMAL %NORMAL [0 ABNORMAL

HEARING -
The applicant must be able to distinguish a normal whisper at a distance of 15 feet. The test shall be independently conducted for each ear, while the
tested ear is facing away from the speaker and the other ear is firmly covered with the palm of the hand. The applicant is prohibited from using a
hearing aid during the testing. If the applicant fails the whisper test, a decibel audio test is required.

RIGHT R NORMAL LEFT %\NORMAL

[J ABNORMAL ABNORMAL
VISION

The applicant must have distant vision of at least 20/70, uncorrected, in the stronger eye, correctable to 20/20; and at least 20/200, uncorrected, in the
weaker eye, correctable to at least 20/40; and must be free of any significant visual abnormality. THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED:

RIGHT  UNCORRECTED 20/ 3°°JQ (B  LEFT UNCORRECTED 20/ 3291 |5 8

RIGHT CORRECTED 20/ LEFT CORRECTED 20/
() Does the applicant have normal depth perception? gYES O NO
(i) Does the applicant have normal color perception? YES O NO

(iii) s the applicant free from any other significant visual abnormalities? @’YES O NO
IF THE APPLICANT'S HEARING OR VISION DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE, THE APPLICANT S UNFIT.

7. REMARKS

(OVER)
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PHYSICAL CERTIFICATION A PHYSICAL VERIFICATION
I. HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED THE ABOVE- | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION
NAMED APPLICANT, AND IT IS MY PROFESSIONAL AND .STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THIS
OPINION THAT THIS PERSON IS PHYSICALLY FIT EXAMINATION FORM ARE TRUE AND CORRECT,
OR UNFIT TO BE CERTIFIED AS A POLICE OFFICER AND THAT | AM SIGNING THIS DOCUMENT WITH
IN PENNSYLVANIA AS INDICATED BELOW: : THE FULL UNDERSTANDING THAT ANY FALSE

INFORMATION OR STATEMENT WILL SUBJECT
‘ME TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES OF 18 PA.C.S. §
4904, RELATING TO UNSWORN FALSIFICATION,
TO AUTHORITIES. ‘

Wrr  OunFT 5/02(”/% MMWM/%W

) DATE SIGNATURE - EXAMINING PHYSICIAN

o Tholect T Stmidins AT oo T

D. STREET ADDRESS { | CITY/IBORO pn’: [ ziP CODE E. TELEPHONE NO.

Eema 17T WasShingtin St StMarys (87| 81Y-191-753 1

Having applied for certification as a police officer in Pennsyivania |, N CLS'}"Q\S}'L v& / ;‘J W , have duly subjected

NAME OF APPLICANT

myself to a physical éxamination by ﬁhw/gr&}&l P% l Q@ M U-S(DWV\&&F m as required by the Act. | hereby reserve

‘ NAME OF PRYSICIAN
the right to have the data and conclusions of the physician remain confidential except to those whom | designate.

| hereby grant release for the aforesaid information to the police department employing me and the Municipal Police Officers' Education and Training
Commission, or official designee, for purposes consistent with the application process pursuant to this Act. No other release of this information,

expligit or implied, is,granted at this time.
* DATE .

SIGNATURE - EXAMINING PHYSICIAN

FORM PROCESSING

This examination form must be forwarded to the employing police department by the examining physician within 15 days of the date of
examination, even_if the applicant is found unfit, and forwarded by that department with an apglication for certification to the Municipal Police

Officers’ Education and Training Commission.




-Indiana University of Pennsylvania

Center for Applied Psychology 724-357-6228
Uhler Hall, Room 238 Fax: 724-357-7817
1020 Oakland Avenue Internet: http:/fwww.iup.edufpsychology/cap

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15705-1064

PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION
Name: Nastashya Wehler Age: 23
Address: 612 Primrose Lane Education: Assoc.
Slippery Rock, PA 16057

Evaluation Date: November 14, 2007

Reason for Evaluation:

Nastashya Wehler requested this evaluation at the suggestion
of her attorney, Fred Hummel. Ms. Wehler was involuntarily
hospitalized because of a psychiatric condition when she was
16. The purpose of this evaluation is to determine whether
she continues to suffer from the condition that led to her
hospitalization.

Procedures Used:

Clinical Interview

Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory-2 (MMPI-2)

Review of medical records from DuBois Regional Medical
Center

Background Information:

Nastashya Wehler is a 23 year old, single woman who graduated
from St. Mary’s Area High School in 2003. She attended
Slippery Rock State University from the fall of 2003 through
the fall semester of 2004. She transferred to Butler County
Community College in the spring of 2005 and graduated with an
associate degree in the spring of 2007. Ms. Wehler then
applied to the IUP Municipal Police Academy. A psychological
evaluation was conducted at that time and she was found to be
acceptable for Academy training. She completed the Academy
and graduated in November 2007.

Ms. Wehler also has a consistent work history. She has been
employed at Eat ‘N Park restaurant since graduation from high
school. 1In addition, she has worked for UPS since November
2006 where she is still employed. She reported that she has
never been fired or asked to resign from a job.

During February 2001, when Ms. Wehler was 16 years old, she
was hospitalized on the Child/Adolescent Health Services Unit




-
.

of the DuBois Regional Medical Center (DRMC). According to
medical records, she was first hospitalized from February 1,
2001 to February 6, 2001. On 2/1/01 she was depressed, went
to the emergency room at DRMC, and indicated she was willing
to voluntarily enter the hospital, but “the insurance refused
payment for admission.” While her mother was taking her
home, Nastashya became angry and cut her arm several times
with a razor blade. She was then involuntarily committed to
the hospital where she was treated for five days. After
discharge, she continued to experience difficulties and was
rehospitalized on 2/12/01. After five days, she was
discharged much improved. There were no further
hospitalizations. She was diagnosed with major depression
(first hospitalization) and bipolar disorder, mixed (second
hospitalization).

Ms. Wehler reported that there were a number of stressors
that contributed to reactions at that time of her life. She
reported that her mother had been diagnosed with cancer, she
lost a pet, and she had broken up with her boyfriend. She
indicates that she has not been significantly depressed since
that time, although she did experience a normal grief
reaction when her mother died approximately five years ago.
She has not been in treatment since the hospitalizations and
she does not take psychotropic medication.

During the interview, Ms. Wehler was pleasant and
cooperative. Her speech was at a normal rate and tone; the
content was relevant and coherent. Affect was well within
normal limits and there were no indications of thought
disorder. She denied alcohol/drug abuse and indicated that
she has never been arrested or charged with a crime. Her
social comprehension, impulse control and judgment all were
well within normal limits. There were no indications of
psychopathology.

Test Results and Discussion:

The MMPI-2 is a general measure of psychopathology based on
the respondent’s answers to 567 true/false items. In
addition to scales that identify attempts to distort one’s
self-presentation, there are ten clinical scales and several
auxiliary scales that can be employed to assess a variety of
emotional and psychological problems.

Analysis of validity scales indicates that Ms. Wehler
answered the questions honestly and without distortion. None
of the clinical scales were elevated. This result suggests
an absence of psychopathology. Specifically, test results
give no indication of symptomatology consistent with major
depression or bipolar disorder.

Summary:

The results of this evaluation suggest that Nastashya Wehler
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no longer displays any signs of depression or bipolar
disorder. The conditions that led to her hospitalization at
age 16 appear to have been short lived and not an indication
of a chronic psychiatric condition. At this time, the
results of this evaluation suggest that Ms. Wehler is

psychologically capable of possessing a firearm without risk
to herself or others.

" Prwld A (va

Donald U. Robertson, Ph.D.
Licensed Psychologist
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Iﬂdiana University of Pennsylvania

Center for Applied Psychology 724-357-6228
Uhler Hall, Room 238 . Fax: 724-357-7817
1020 Oakland Avenue Internet: http./fwww.iup.edufpsychologyfcap

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15705-1064

PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION
Name: Nastashya Magill (Wehler) Age: 23

Address: 612 Primrose Lane Education: Assoc.
Slippery Rock, PA 16057

Evaluation Date: September 5, 2008

Reason for Evaluation:

Nastashya Magill requested this evaluation through her
attorney, Fred Hummel, to update an evaluation conducted in
October 2007. The purpose of that evaluation was to provide
information about whether the condition that led to her
involuntary hospitalization in 2001 persists and whether she
is psychologically fit to safely possess a firearm.

Procedures Used:

Clinical Interview
Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory-2 (MMPI-2)

Background Information:

Nastashya Magill is a 23 year old woman who was first
evaluated for admission to the IUP Municipal Police Academy
in November 2006. At that time she was found acceptable,
attended the Academy and graduated in the spring of 2007.
She was also evaluated in October 2007; results indicated no
evidence of psychopathology.

Since the last evaluation, Ms. Magill has continued to work
part time as a waitress. In addition, she began working part
time for the US Postal Service where she continues to be
employed. In August 2008, Ms. Magill was married. Although
she described the month before the wedding as stressful, she
reported no periods of depression, anxiety, or mania. Her
mood has been stable and she denied suicidal thoughts. She

has not taken any psychotropic medications since the last
evaluation.

During the interview, Ms. Magill was pleasant and
cooperative. The content and rate of speech was well within

PETITIONER’S
EXHIBIT




normal limits and there were no indications of significant
anxiety or depression.

Test Results and Discussion:

The MMPI-2 is a general measure of psychcpathology based on
the respondent’s answers to 567 true/false items. 1In
addition to scales that identify attempts to distort one’s
self-presentation, there are ten clinical scales and several
auxiliary scales that can be employed to assess a variety of
emotional and psychological problems.

Analysis of validity scales indicated that Ms. Magill
answered the questions openly and honestly. None of the
clinical scales were elevated. This result is consistent with
the interview impression of no psychopathology. The MMPI-2
profile is consistent with the conclusion that Ms. Magill is
not currently experiencing significant emotional distress.

Summary:

Nastashya Magill is a 23 year old woman who was involuntarily
hospitalized in 2001. Client report and two prior
psychological evaluations indicate that there has been no
recurrence of the problems that led to her hospitalization
since 2001 when the client was 16 years old. Results of the
present update to those evaluations also show no evidence of
significant psychopathology.

The absence of a recurrence of the behavior that led to
hospitalization in 2001, her capacity to deal with
significant personal stressors (e.g., her mother’s death five
years ago, recent marriage), successful comrpletion of
training as a municipal police officer, and objective test
results from three evaluations, each about one year apart,
suggest that the likelihood of a reoccurrence of the
condition that led to her hospitalization is low. In my
opinion she is psychologically fit to possess a firearm.

Ddd UV bk YD

Donald U. Robertson, Ph.D.
Professor of Psychology
Licensed Psychologist



Indiana University of Pennsylvania

Center for Applied Psychology 724-357-6228
Uhler Hall, Room 238 . Fax: 724-357-7817
1020 Oakland Avenue ) Internet: Attp./fwww.iup.edu/psychology/cap

Indiana, Pennsylvania 15705-1064

PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION
Name: Nastashya Magill (Wehler) Age: 23

Address: 612 Primrose Lane : Education: Assoc.
Slippery Rock, PA 16057

Evaluation Date: September 5, 2008

Reason for Evaluation:

Nastashya Magill requested this evaluation through her
attorney, Fred Hummel, to update an evaluation conducted in
October 2007. The purpose of that evaluation was to provide
information about whether the condition that led to her
involuntary hospitalization in 2001 persists and whether she
is psychologically fit to safely possess a firearm.

Procedures Used:

Clinical Interview
Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory-2 (MMPI-2)

Background Information:

Nastashya Magill is a 23 year old woman who was first
evaluated for admission to the IUP Municipal Police Academy
in November 2006. At that time she was found acceptable,
attended the Academy and graduated in the spring of 2007.
She was also evaluated in October 2007; results indicated no
evidence of psychopathology.

Since the last evaluation, Ms. Magill has continued to work
part time as a waitress. In addition, she began working part
time for the US Postal Service where she continues to be
employed. In August 2008, Ms. Magill was married. Although
she described the month before the wedding as stressful, she
reported no periocds of depression, anxiety, or mania. Her
mood has been stable and she denied suicidal thoughts. She
has not taken any psychotroplc medications since the last
evaluation.

During the interview, Ms. Magill was pleasant and
cooperative. The content and rate of speech was well within



normal limits and there were no indications of significant
anxiety or depression.

Test Results and Discussion:

The MMPI-2Z is a general .measure of psychopathology based on
the respondent’s answers to 567 true/false items. In
addition to scales that identify attempts to distort one’s
self-presentation, there are ten clinical scales and several
auxiliary scales that can be employed to assess a variety of
emotional and psychological problems.

Analysis of validity scales indicated that Ms. Magill
answered the questions openly and honestly. None of the
clinical scales were elevated. This result is consistent with
the interview impression of no psychopathology.. The MMPI-2
profile is consistent with the conclusion that Ms. Magill is
not currently experiencing significant emotional distress.

Summary:

Nastashya Magill is a 23 year old woman who was involuntarily
hospitalized in 2001. Client report and two prior
psychological evaluations indicate that there has been no
recurrence of the problems that led to her hospitalization
since 2001 when the client was 16 years old. Results of the
present update to those evaluations also show no evidence of
significant psychopathology.

The absence of a recurrence of the behavior that led to
hospitalization in 2001, her capacity to deal with
significant personal stressors (e.g., her mother’s death five
years ago, recent marriage), successful completion of
training as a municipal police officer, and objective test
results from three evaluations, each about one year apart,
suggest that the likelihood of a reoccurrence of the
condition that led to her hospitalization is low. In my
opinion she is psychologically fit to possess a firearm.

Dy 1 bk D

Donald U. Robertson, Ph.D.
Professor of Psychology
Licensed Psychologist



Criminal Fustice Training Cenler
College of Health & Human Services |
Nastashya L. Wehler

Has completed all requirements for graduation from the Indiana University of
Pennsylvania's Municipal Police Training Academy at Indiana 62 presented this
16th day of November, 2007 and is hereby recommended for certification as a police
officer, under Act 120, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
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